
U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
500 C Street, SW 
Washington, DC 20472 

         W-08030 

May 19, 2008 

MEMORANDUM FOR: 	 Write Your Own (WYO) Company Principal Coordinators and the 
National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) Servicing Agent 

FROM: 	  David I. Maurstad 
    Federal Insurance Administrator 
    National Flood Insurance Program 

SUBJECT: 	 Loss of Community Rating System (CRS) Discounts for  
    Certain High-Risk Structures 

As previously announced, an upcoming change in the CRS policy will make some buildings 
ineligible for the CRS premium discount.  Effective May 1, 2008, the CRS discount will be 
eliminated for most buildings where the lowest floor elevation is 1 foot or more below the Base 
Flood Elevation (BFE). I want to provide information about the scope and impact of the change and 
offer resources to help you communicate the change to your agents and policyholders. 

Scope/Impact of the Change 

As you know, the goals of the CRS are to reduce flood losses, to facilitate accurate flood insurance 
rating, and to promote awareness of flood insurance.  As a CRS-participating community adopts a 
modern floodplain management ordinance and takes other measures to advance CRS goals, the NFIP 
allows premium discounts for flood insurance policyholders in the community.  The more the 
community does to advance CRS goals, the greater the premium discount, up to a maximum of 
45 percent. 

Traditionally, the premium discount has been extended to all policyholders in the community, 
including those whose buildings are not compliant with NFIP construction criteria.  This has created 
an unfair advantage for policyholders who have not adhered to the floodplain management ordinance 
established by the community for new construction.  Elimination of the CRS discount for buildings 
with the lowest floor elevation 1 foot or more below the BFE is a significant first step in remedying 
the inequity. 

The new minimum elevation requirement applies only to elevation-rated, Post-FIRM (Flood 
Insurance Rate Map) buildings in a high-risk Special Flood Hazard Area.  Please see the attached 
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excerpt from the NFIP/CRS Update newsletter for additional information on the new requirement, 
which will affect approximately 38,000 policies nationwide.  This does not apply to Pre-FIRM 
buildings in any flood zone, even if a later map revision changed the flood zone or BFE. 

Communicating the Change 

FEMA has contacted CRS coordinators in the 830 affected communities to provide them with 
information they will need to work with policyholders who contact them for assistance.  I am 
requesting WYO companies do their part to ensure this information is communicated to insurance 
agents and policyholders.  The information in the following documents, which are attached to this 
memorandum, can help you prepare your flood insurance agents and policyholders: 

•	 Loss of Discount cover message sent to CRS coordinators 
•	 NFIP/CRS Update newsletter excerpt 
• Summary of affected CRS communities by Region, State, and community ranking 

Other resources that will assist your agents are available on the NFIP website: 

•	 WYO Clearinghouse Bulletin W-08013, March 14, 2008, “NFIP Talking Points on CRS 
Premium Increases…” 

•	 NFIP Flood Insurance Manual, May 1, 2008, Reissue (in particular, the cover letter and the 
Lowest Floor Guide section) 

In addition, FEMA is developing a Web-based training module to help agents respond to questions 
about the loss of CRS discounts.  FEMA will notify you when the module is available.   

If you have questions, please contact your NFIP Bureau WYO Business Analyst.   

Attachments  

cc: Vendors, IBHS, Government Technical Representative 

Required Routing:  Marketing, Underwriting 
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Subject: New Policy on CRS Discounts 

This e-mail is to advise you of a new policy on flood insurance rating for certain buildings in your 
community. As you know, flood insurance policy holders in your community receive discounts on their 
annual premiums depending on their flood zone and your community’s CRS classification. In short, the 
more communities do to prevent and reduce flood losses, the more their residents benefit with reduced 
premiums. 

One problem with this approach is that everyone benefits from the community’s rating, even those who 
own buildings that are at high risk and may not be compliant with the NFIP’s construction criteria. 
Accordingly, FEMA is initiating a change in the way CRS premium discounts are applied. 

Effective May 1, 2008, FEMA will institute a new policy:  Flood insurance policies for buildings that are 
rated as having the lowest floor one foot or more below the base flood elevation (BFE) will no longer be 
eligible for the community’s CRS discount. Some clarifications: 

─	 In most cases, the affected structures are non-compliant, i.e., in violation of the NFIP construction 
criteria. They may have received a variance from the community. If so, the variance applicant 
was advised that “the issuance of a variance to construct a structure below the base flood level 
will result in increased premium rates for flood insurance” as required by 44 CFR 60.6(a)(5). 

─	 This new policy only affects elevation rated buildings. Typically, these are new construction or 
“Post-FIRM” buildings, not older buildings that qualify for the Pre-FIRM “subsidized” rates. 

─	 It only affects buildings in the mapped Special Flood Hazard Area. Buildings in B, C or X Zones 
are not rated based on the elevation of their lowest floors. 

─	 It does not affect properties in V Zones that have approved breakaway walls and the enclosures 
are unfinished and used only for building access, storage and parking, but were rated based on the 
enclosed area being the lowest floor. 

The policy does not affect buildings that were compliant when they were built, but later a new map 
changed the flood zone and/or raised the base flood elevation to a level above the lowest floor. These 
structures can be “grandfathered” so they keep premiums based on the flood zone and/or BFE at the time 
of construction. 

The policy will impact approximately 38,000 structures in 830 of the 1,080 CRS communities. Your 
community is one of those affected. Attached is a list of the properties that will lose their CRS discounts 
between May 1, 2008, and April 30, 2009. We can provide this data in a Microsoft Excel file format if 
you’d like. PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS LIST CONTAINS INSURANCE POLICY INFORMATION SUBJECT TO THE 
PRIVACY ACT, LIKE YOUR REPETITIVE LOSS PROPERTY LIST. DO NOT RELEASE IT OR SHARE IT WITH 
UNAUTHORIZED PERSONNEL. 

Policyholders with May renewals will receive renewal billing notices in March or April. Most will not 
know why there is an increase as their renewal statement may not mention it or their premiums are paid 
by a mortgage escrow account. However, upon receipt of payment of the annual renewal the issued 
declaration page will have a zero for the CRS discount. If policyholders are curious about this loss of the 
discount, they may contact your office. 
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If you are contacted, it is recommended that you tell inquirers two things: 

1.	 They should talk to their insurance agent to verify how the structure has been rated. It is possible 
that there is an error in the lowest floor or base flood elevation. It is possible that the building has 
not been fully “grandfathered” to reflect that it was built in compliance before a map change (they 
may need your help to determine the flood zone and/or base flood elevation at the time of 
construction). If these errors can be corrected to show that the building is not one foot or more 
below the base flood elevation, then the property owner should ask their insurance agent to 
correct the policy.  You may need to provide supporting documentation to correct the errors.  

2.	 If the policy is correctly rated, advise the person that there may be ways to retrofit the structure to 
bring it into compliance. For example, the lowest floor used for rating may be the floor of an 
attached garage or an enclosed parking area in a high rise structure. If the owner puts in flood 
openings or otherwise modifies the enclosure to reduce or eliminate the potential for water 
damage, the building can be re-rated. Not only will the policy have the CRS discount, the fact that 
the lowest floor for rating purposes is above the BFE will greatly reduce the premium. If your 
community is receiving credit for CRS Activity 360 (Flood Protection Assistance), be sure to 
document your advice to the policyholder. 

You may want to have a supply of the publication, Homeowner’s Guide to Retrofitting:  Six Ways to 
Protect Your House from Flooding, FEMA-312. Chapter 6, for example, describes how flood openings 
can be installed to wet floodproof the lowest floor and bring the building into compliance.  

This book can be downloaded from FEMA’s website at www.fema.gov/hazard/flood/pubs/lib312.shtm. 
Communities are welcome to put a link to this site on their own websites. Hard copies can be ordered 
using the order form in Appendix E of the CRS Coordinator’s Manual. 
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NFIP/CRS 

UPDATE 


Winter 2007−2008 

High-risk Structures to Lose CRS Discount 
The Community Rating System (CRS) provides a flood insurance premium discount in participating 
communities that implement floodplain management activities above and beyond the minimum 
criteria of the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP). Policy holders receive 5 to 45% discounts 
on their annual premiums, depending on their flood zone and the community’s CRS classification. 
In short, the more communities do to prevent and reduce flood losses, the more their residents 
benefit with reduced premiums. 

One problem with this approach is that everyone benefits from the community’s rating, even those 
who own buildings that are at high risk and may not be compliant with the NFIP’s construction 
criteria. Accordingly, the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) is initiating a change 
in the way CRS premium discounts are applied. 

Effective May 1, 2008, FEMA will institute this new policy:  Flood insurance policies for buildings 
that are rated as having the lowest floor one foot or more below the base flood elevation will no 
longer be eligible for the community’s CRS discount. Some clarifications: 

•	 In most cases, the affected structures are non-compliant, i.e., in violation of the NFIP construction 
criteria. They may have received a variance from the community. If so, the variance applicant was 
advised that “the issuance of a variance to construct a structure below the base flood level will result 
in increased premium rates for flood insurance” as required by 44 CFR 60.6(a)(5). 

•	 This new policy only affects elevation-rated buildings. Typically, these are new construction or “post-
FIRM” buildings, not older buildings that qualify for the pre-FIRM “subsidized” rates. 

•	 Only buildings in the mapped Special Flood Hazard Area are affected. Buildings in B, C, or X Zones 
are not rated based on the elevation of their lowest floors. 

•	 It does not affect those V-Zone properties that have approved breakaway walls surrounding 
unfinished enclosures used only for building access, storage, and parking, but that were rated based 
on the enclosed area’s being the lowest floor. 

The policy does not affect buildings that were compliant when they were built, but whose flood 
zone has been changed and/or whose base flood elevation has been raised to a level above the 
lowest floor through the issuance of a new map. These structures can be “grandfathered” so they 
keep premiums based on the flood zone and/or base flood elevation at the time of construction. 

—continued on next page 
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High Risk Structures to Lose CRS Discount — continued from front page 

The new policy will affect about 38,000 structures in 830 of the 1,080 CRS communities. Local 
CRS Coordinators will be sent a list of the properties that will be affected before May. Policy 
holders with May or June renewals will receive renewal billing notices in March or April. 

Most policy holders will not know why there is an increase because their renewal statement may not 
mention it or their premiums are paid by a mortgage escrow account. However, upon receipt of 
payment of the annual renewal, the issued declaration page will have a zero for the CRS discount. If 
policy holders are curious about this loss of the discount, they may contact their community’s CRS 
Coordinator. 

If you are contacted, it is recommended that you tell the policy holders two things: 

1.	 They should talk to their insurance agent to verify how the structure has been rated. It is 
possible that there is an error in the lowest floor or base flood elevation. It is possible that 
the building has not been fully “grandfathered” to reflect that it was built in compliance 
before a map change (they may need your help to determine the flood zone and/or the base 
flood elevation at the time of construction). If these errors can be corrected to show that the 
building is not one foot or more below the base flood elevation, then the property owner 
should ask his or her agent to correct the policy. You may need to help with supporting 
documentation to correct the errors. 

2.	 If the policy is correctly rated already, advise the person that there may be ways to retrofit 
the structure to bring it into compliance. For example, the lowest floor used for rating may 
be the floor of an attached garage or an enclosed parking area in a high rise structure. If the 
owner puts in flood openings or otherwise 
modifies the enclosure to reduce or eliminate 

the potential for water damage, the building can 

be re-rated. Not only will the policy have the 

CRS discount, but also the fact that the lowest 

floor for rating purposes is above the base flood 

elevation will greatly reduce the premium. If 

your community is receiving credit for Activity 

360 (Flood Protection Assistance), be sure to 

document your advice to the policy holder. 


You may want to have a supply of the publication, 
Homeowner’s Guide to Retrofitting:  Six Ways to 
Protect Your House from Flooding, FEMA-312. Chap
ter 6, for example, describes how flood openings can be 
installed to wet floodproof the lowest floor and bring 
the building into compliance.  

This book can be downloaded from FEMA’s website at 
http://www.fema.gov/hazard/flood/pubs/lib312.shtm. 
Communities are welcome to put a link to this site on 
their own websites. Hard copies can be ordered using the order form in Appendix E of the CRS 
Coordinator’s Manual. 

–  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Excerpt from FEMA 312, page 110 
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Policies Affected by Loss of Discount By Region and State 

Region 1 Region 6 
CONNECTICUT 177 0.46% ARKANSAS 47 0.12% 
MAINE 44 0.11% LOUISIANA 3,228 8.41% 
MASSACHUSETTS 179 0.47% NEW MEXICO 83 0.22% 
NEW HAMPSHIRE 16 0.04% OKLAHOMA 22 0.06% 
RHODE ISLAND 86 0.22% TEXAS 1,511 3.93% 
VERMONT 4 0.01% Region total 4,891 12.74% 
Region total 506 1.32% 

Region 7 
Region 2 IOWA 10 0.03% 
NEW JERSEY 4,026 10.48% KANSAS 4 0.01% 
NEW YORK 208 0.54% MISSOURI 28 0.07% 
Region total 4,234 11.03% NEBRASKA 74 0.19% 

Region total 116 0.30% 
Region 3 
DELAWARE 190 0.49% Region 8 
MARYLAND 381 0.99% COLORADO 217 0.57% 
PENNSYLVANIA 48 0.13% MONTANA 57 0.15% 
VIRGINIA 1,112 2.90% NORTH DAKOTA 13 0.03% 
WEST VIRGINIA 9 0.02% SOUTH DAKOTA 1 0.00% 
Region total 1,740 4.53% UTAH 4 0.01% 

WYOMING 24 0.06% 
Region 4 Region total 316 0.82% 
ALABAMA 790 2.06% 
FLORIDA 15,110 39.35% Region 9 
GEORGIA 1,190 3.10% ARIZONA 298 0.78% 
KENTUCKY 220 0.57% CALIFORNIA 486 1.27% 
MISSISSIPPI 321 0.84% HAWAII 27 0.07% 
NORTH CAROLINA 3,671 9.56% NEVADA 104 0.27% 
SOUTH CAROLINA 2,888 7.52% Region total 915 2.38% 
TENNESSEE 101 0.26% 
Region total 24,291 63.26% Region 10 

ALASKA 16 0.04% 
Region 5 IDAHO 203 0.53% 
ILLINOIS 71 0.18% OREGON 329 0.86% 
INDIANA 60 0.16% WASHINGTON 537 1.40% 
MICHIGAN 67 0.17% Region total 1,085 2.83% 
MINNESOTA 1 0.00% 
OHIO 66 0.17% 
WISCONSIN 41 0.11% 
Region total 306 0.80% 
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State Community 
ALABAMA BALDWIN COUNTY* 
ALABAMA BIRMINGHAM, CITY OF 
ALABAMA DAUPHIN ISLAND, TOWN OF 
ALABAMA GULF SHORES, TOWN OF 
ALABAMA HOMEWOOD, CITY OF 
ALABAMA HOOVER, CITY OF 
ALABAMA HUNTSVILLE, CITY OF 
ALABAMA ORANGE BEACH, CITY OF 
ALABAMA PELL CITY, CITY OF 
ALABAMA PRATTVILLE, CITY OF 
ALABAMA ALABAMA 

ALASKA ANCHORAGE, MUNICIPALITY OF 
ALASKA KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH 
ALASKA VALDEZ, CITY OF 
ALASKA ALASKA 

ARIZONA CAMP VERDE, TOWN OF 
ARIZONA CLARKDALE, TOWN OF 
ARIZONA COCHISE COUNTY* 
ARIZONA COCONINO COUNTY * 
ARIZONA FLAGSTAFF, CITY OF 
ARIZONA GILBERT, TOWN OF 
ARIZONA MARICOPA COUNTY* 
ARIZONA MOHAVE COUNTY* 
ARIZONA NAVAJO COUNTY * 
ARIZONA PHOENIX, CITY OF 
ARIZONA PIMA COUNTY * 
ARIZONA PRESCOTT, CITY OF 
ARIZONA SCOTTSDALE, CITY OF 
ARIZONA SHOW LOW, CITY OF 
ARIZONA TUCSON, CITY OF 
ARIZONA YAVAPAI COUNTY * 
ARIZONA ARIZONA 

ARKANSAS ARKADELPHIA, CITY OF 
ARKANSAS BENTON COUNTY* 
ARKANSAS GARLAND COUNTY * 
ARKANSAS HOT SPRINGS, CITY OF 
ARKANSAS JACKSONVILLE, CITY OF 
ARKANSAS JONESBORO, CITY OF 
ARKANSAS LITTLE ROCK, CITY OF 
ARKANSAS WEST MEMPHIS, CITY OF 
ARKANSAS ARKANSAS 

CALIFORNIA CLEARLAKE, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA CONTRA COSTA COUNTY* 
CALIFORNIA CORTE MADERA, TOWN OF 
CALIFORNIA FAIRFIELD, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA FREMONT,CITY OF 

Comm. No. Contracts 
015000 328 
010116 5 
010418 60 
015005 258 
015006 3 
010123 1 
010153 31 
015011 97 
010189 4 
010002 2 

State total 790 

020005 5 
020012 10 
020094 1 

State total 16 

040131 7 
040095 2 
040012 1 
040019 7 
040020 8 
040044 1 
040037 16 
040058 29 
040066 5 
040051 8 
040073 12 
040098 6 
045012 163 
040069 4 
040076 7 
040093 22 

State total 298 

050029 1 
050419 1 
050433 13 
050084 1 
050180 13 
050048 8 
050181 8 
050055 2 

State total 47 

060714 13 
060025 18 
065023 1 
060370 7 
065028 3 
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CALIFORNIA FRESNO COUNTY * 
CALIFORNIA FRESNO, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA HUNTINGTON BEACH, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA KERN COUNTY* 
CALIFORNIA LAKE COUNTY * 
CALIFORNIA LONG BEACH, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA LOS ANGELES COUNTY* 
CALIFORNIA LOS ANGELES, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA MILPITAS, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA MONTEREY COUNTY * 
CALIFORNIA MORGAN HILL, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA MOUNTAIN VIEW, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA NAPA, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA NEWPORT BEACH, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA NOVATO, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA PALM SPRINGS, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA PALO ALTO, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA PETALUMA, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA PLACER COUNTY* 
CALIFORNIA REDDING, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA SACRAMENTO COUNTY * 
CALIFORNIA SACRAMENTO, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA SALINAS, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY* 
CALIFORNIA SAN JOSE, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA SAN JUAN CAPISTRANO, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA SAN LEANDRO, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA SAN LUIS OBISPO, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA SANTA BARBARA COUNTY * 
CALIFORNIA SANTA CLARA COUNTY* 
CALIFORNIA SANTA CLARA, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA SANTA CLARITA, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA SANTA CRUZ, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA STOCKTON, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA SUNNYVALE, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA TEHAMA, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA VACAVILLE, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA WALNUT CREEK, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA WATSONVILLE, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA YUBA COUNTY * 
CALIFORNIA CALIFORNIA 

COLORADO ALAMOSA COUNTY * 
COLORADO ALAMOSA, CITY OF 
COLORADO ARAPAHOE COUNTY * 
COLORADO ARVADA, CITY OF 
COLORADO AURORA, CITY OF 
COLORADO BOULDER COUNTY * 
COLORADO BOULDER, CITY OF 
COLORADO BRUSH, CITY OF 
COLORADO CANON CITY, CITY OF 

065029 2 
060048 2 
065034 2 
060075 5 
060090 87 
060136 24 
065043 7 
060137 8 
060344 11 
060195 5 
060346 7 
060347 8 
060207 26 
060227 11 
060178 4 
060257 1 
060348 24 
060379 3 
060239 2 
060360 3 
060262 18 
060266 7 
060202 3 
060299 25 
060349 44 
060231 8 
060013 1 
060310 4 
060331 9 
060337 3 
060350 9 
060729 7 
060355 13 
060302 1 
060352 30 
060400 2 
060373 5 
065070 1 
060357 8 
060427 4 

State total 486 

080009 4 
080010 2 
080011 3 
085072 8 
080002 1 
080023 17 
080024 43 
080130 2 
080068 2 
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COLORADO CHERRY HILLS VILLAGE, CITY OF 
COLORADO COLORADO SPRINGS, CITY OF 
COLORADO DELTA, CITY OF 
COLORADO DENVER, CITY AND COUNTY OF 
COLORADO EL PASO COUNTY* 
COLORADO ENGLEWOOD, CITY OF 
COLORADO FORT COLLINS, CITY OF 
COLORADO FREMONT COUNTY * 
COLORADO FRISCO, TOWN OF 
COLORADO GUNNISON COUNTY * 
COLORADO GUNNISON, CITY OF 
COLORADO JEFFERSON COUNTY * 
COLORADO LAKEWOOD, CITY OF 
COLORADO MANITOU SPRINGS, CITY OF 
COLORADO MESA COUNTY * 
COLORADO PITKIN COUNTY* 
COLORADO SILVERTHORNE, TOWN OF 
COLORADO STEAMBOAT SPRINGS, TOWN OF 
COLORADO TELLURIDE, TOWN OF 
COLORADO COLORADO 

CONNECTICUT EAST HAVEN, TOWN OF 
CONNECTICUT EAST LYME, TOWN OF 
CONNECTICUT NEWTOWN, TOWN OF 
CONNECTICUT STAMFORD, CITY OF 
CONNECTICUT STONINGTON, BOROUGH OF 
CONNECTICUT STONINGTON, TOWN OF 
CONNECTICUT WESTBROOK,TOWN OF 
CONNECTICUT WESTPORT, TOWN OF 
CONNECTICUT CONNECTICUT 

DELAWARE DEWEY BEACH, TOWN OF 
DELAWARE FENWICK ISLAND, TOWN OF 
DELAWARE LEWES, CITY OF 
DELAWARE NEW CASTLE, CITY OF 
DELAWARE NEWARK,CITY OF 
DELAWARE REHOBOTH BEACH, CITY OF 
DELAWARE SOUTH BETHANY, TOWN OF 
DELAWARE DELAWARE 

FLORIDA ALACHUA COUNTY* 
FLORIDA ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, CITY OF 
FLORIDA ANNA MARIA, CITY OF 
FLORIDA APOPKA, CITY OF 
FLORIDA ATLANTIC BEACH, CITY OF 
FLORIDA AVENTURA, CITY OF 
FLORIDA BAL HARBOUR, VILLAGE OF 
FLORIDA BAY COUNTY* 
FLORIDA BAY HARBOR ISLANDS, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA BELLEAIR BEACH, CITY OF 
FLORIDA BOCA RATON, CITY OF 

080013 2 
080060 10 
080043 1 
080046 10 
080059 2 
085074 1 
080102 14 
080067 1 
080245 7 
080078 7 
080080 6 
080087 3 
085075 5 
080063 5 
080115 2 
080287 5 
080201 3 
080159 14 
080168 37 

State total 217 

090076 27 
090096 3 
090011 1 
090015 35 
090193 8 
090106 47 
090070 15 
090019 41 

State total 177 

100056 45 
105084 76 
100041 41 
100026 8 
100025 2 
105086 4 
100051 14 

State total 190 

120001 6 
120290 1 
125087 76 
120180 1 
120075 5 
120676 9 
120636 18 
120004 48 
120637 15 
125089 57 
120195 13 
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FLORIDA BONITA SPRINGS, CITY OF 
FLORIDA BOYNTON BEACH, CITY OF 
FLORIDA BRADENTON BEACH, CITY OF 
FLORIDA BRADENTON, CITY OF 
FLORIDA BREVARD COUNTY * 
FLORIDA BROWARD COUNTY* 
FLORIDA CALLAWAY, CITY OF 
FLORIDA CAPE CANAVERAL, CITY OF 
FLORIDA CAPE CORAL, CITY OF 
FLORIDA CARRABELLE, CITY OF 
FLORIDA CHARLOTTE COUNTY * 
FLORIDA CITRUS COUNTY * 
FLORIDA CLAY COUNTY * 
FLORIDA CLEARWATER, CITY OF 
FLORIDA COCONUT CREEK, CITY OF 
FLORIDA COLLIER COUNTY * 
FLORIDA COLUMBIA COUNTY* 
FLORIDA COOPER CITY, CITY OF 
FLORIDA CORAL GABLES, CITY OF 
FLORIDA CORAL SPRINGS, CITY OF 
FLORIDA DANIA BEACH, CITY OF 
FLORIDA DAVIE, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA DAYTONA BEACH, CITY OF 
FLORIDA DEERFIELD BEACH, CITY OF 
FLORIDA DELRAY BEACH, CITY OF 
FLORIDA DESTIN, CITY OF 
FLORIDA DUNEDIN, CITY OF 
FLORIDA EDGEWATER, CITY OF 
FLORIDA ESCAMBIA COUNTY* 
FLORIDA FERNANDINA BEACH, CITY OF 
FLORIDA FLAGLER BEACH, CITY OF 
FLORIDA FORT LAUDERDALE, CITY OF 
FLORIDA FORT MYERS BEACH, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA FORT MYERS, CITY OF 
FLORIDA FORT PIERCE, CITY OF 
FLORIDA FORT WALTON BEACH, CITY OF 
FLORIDA FRANKLIN COUNTY * 
FLORIDA GULF BREEZE, CITY OF 
FLORIDA GULF COUNTY * 
FLORIDA GULF STREAM, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA GULFPORT, CITY OF 
FLORIDA HALLANDALE BEACH, CITY OF 
FLORIDA HERNANDO COUNTY * 
FLORIDA HIALEAH, CITY OF 
FLORIDA HIGHLAND BEACH, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA HIGHLANDS COUNTY * 
FLORIDA HILLSBORO BEACH, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY* 
FLORIDA HOLLY HILL, CITY OF 
FLORIDA HOLLYWOOD, CITY OF 
FLORIDA HOLMES BEACH, CITY OF 

120680 23 
120196 3 
125091 41 
120155 11 
125092 29 
125093 59 
120005 9 
125094 1 
125095 53 
120090 5 
120061 586 
120063 111 
120064 54 
125096 178 
120031 5 
120067 650 
120070 4 
120032 2 
120639 96 
120033 24 
120034 10 
120035 12 
125099 46 
125101 17 
125102 13 
125158 64 
125103 80 
120308 10 
120080 285 
120172 49 
120087 2 
125105 139 
120673 28 
125106 13 
120286 30 
120174 18 
120088 262 
120275 22 
120098 41 
125109 1 
125108 57 
125110 51 
120110 135 
120643 2 
125111 8 
120111 3 
120040 6 
120112 271 
125112 1 
125113 70 
125114 141 
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FLORIDA HOMESTEAD, CITY OF 
FLORIDA INDIAN RIVER COUNTY * 
FLORIDA INDIAN RIVER SHORES, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA INDIAN ROCKS BEACH, CITY OF 
FLORIDA INDIAN SHORES, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA JACKSON COUNTY * 
FLORIDA JACKSONVILLE BEACH, CITY OF 
FLORIDA JACKSONVILLE, CITY OF 
FLORIDA JUPITER, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA KEY BISCAYNE, VILLAGE OF 
FLORIDA KEY COLONY BEACH, CITY OF 
FLORIDA LAKE CLARKE SHORES, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA LAKE COUNTY * 
FLORIDA LAKE WORTH, CITY OF 
FLORIDA LAKELAND, CITY OF 
FLORIDA LANTANA, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA LARGO, CITY OF 
FLORIDA LAUDERHILL, CITY OF 
FLORIDA LAYTON, CITY OF 
FLORIDA LEE COUNTY* 
FLORIDA LEVY COUNTY * 
FLORIDA LIGHTHOUSE POINT, CITY OF 
FLORIDA LONGBOAT KEY, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA LYNN HAVEN, CITY OF 
FLORIDA MADEIRA BEACH, CITY OF 
FLORIDA MADISON COUNTY* 
FLORIDA MANALAPAN, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA MANATEE COUNTY * 
FLORIDA MANGONIA PARK, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA MARCO ISLAND, CITY OF 
FLORIDA MARGATE, CITY OF 
FLORIDA MARION COUNTY * 
FLORIDA MARTIN COUNTY * 
FLORIDA MELBOURNE, CITY OF 
FLORIDA MIAMI BEACH, CITY OF 
FLORIDA MIAMI SHORES VILLAGE, VILLAGE OF 
FLORIDA MIAMI, CITY OF 
FLORIDA MIAMI-DADE COUNTY* 
FLORIDA MIRAMAR, CITY OF 
FLORIDA NAPLES, CITY OF 
FLORIDA NEPTUNE BEACH, CITY OF 
FLORIDA NEW PORT RICHEY, CITY OF 
FLORIDA NEW SMYRNA BEACH, CITY OF 
FLORIDA NICEVILLE, CITY OF 
FLORIDA NORTH LAUDERDALE, CITY OF 
FLORIDA NORTH MIAMI BEACH, CITY OF 
FLORIDA NORTH MIAMI, CITY OF 
FLORIDA NORTH PALM BEACH, VILLAGE OF 
FLORIDA NORTH PORT, CITY OF 
FLORIDA NORTH REDINGTON BEACH, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA OAKLAND PARK, CITY OF 

120645 23 
120119 73 
120121 25 
125117 176 
125118 81 
120125 1 
120078 28 
120077 82 
125119 9 
120648 83 
125121 66 
120211 1 
120421 14 
120213 6 
120267 1 
120214 10 
125122 19 
120044 152 
120169 9 
125124 842 
120145 7 
125125 1 
125126 282 
120009 7 
125127 68 
120149 1 
120215 5 
120153 438 
120216 3 
120426 109 
120047 6 
120160 4 
120161 51 
120025 4 
120651 323 
120652 4 
120650 326 
120635 586 
120048 3 
125130 313 
120079 7 
120232 54 
125132 24 
120338 1 
120049 14 
120656 55 
120655 32 
120217 3 
120279 12 
125133 40 
120050 2 
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FLORIDA OCALA, CITY OF 
FLORIDA OCEAN RIDGE, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA OKALOOSA COUNTY * 
FLORIDA OKEECHOBEE COUNTY * 
FLORIDA OLDSMAR, CITY OF 
FLORIDA ORANGE COUNTY * 
FLORIDA ORLANDO, CITY OF 
FLORIDA ORMOND BEACH, CITY OF 
FLORIDA OSCEOLA COUNTY * 
FLORIDA PALM BEACH COUNTY * 
FLORIDA PALM BEACH SHORES, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA PALM BEACH, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA PALM COAST, CITY OF 
FLORIDA PALM SPRINGS, VILLAGE OF 
FLORIDA PALMETTO, CITY OF 
FLORIDA PANAMA CITY, CITY OF 
FLORIDA PARKER, CITY OF 
FLORIDA PASCO COUNTY * 
FLORIDA PEMBROKE PINES, CITY OF 
FLORIDA PENSACOLA BEACH-SANTA ROSA ISLAND AUTHO 
FLORIDA PENSACOLA, CITY OF 
FLORIDA PINELLAS COUNTY * 
FLORIDA PINELLAS PARK, CITY OF 
FLORIDA PLANTATION, CITY OF 
FLORIDA POLK COUNTY* 
FLORIDA POMPANO BEACH, CITY OF 
FLORIDA PONCE INLET, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA PORT ORANGE, CITY OF 
FLORIDA PORT RICHEY, CITY OF 
FLORIDA PORT ST JOE, CITY OF 
FLORIDA PORT ST. LUCIE, CITY OF 
FLORIDA PUNTA GORDA, CITY OF 
FLORIDA REDINGTON BEACH, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA REDINGTON SHORES, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA SAFETY HARBOR, CITY OF 
FLORIDA SANIBEL, CITY OF 
FLORIDA SANTA ROSA COUNTY * 
FLORIDA SARASOTA COUNTY * 
FLORIDA SARASOTA, CITY OF 
FLORIDA SEBASTIAN, CITY OF 
FLORIDA SEMINOLE COUNTY* 
FLORIDA SEWALLS POINT, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA SHALIMAR, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA SOUTH DAYTONA, CITY OF 
FLORIDA SOUTH MIAMI, CITY OF 
FLORIDA SOUTH PALM BEACH, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA SOUTH PASADENA, CITY OF 
FLORIDA ST. AUGUSTINE BEACH, CITY OF 
FLORIDA ST. AUGUSTINE, CITY OF 
FLORIDA ST. CLOUD, CITY OF 
FLORIDA ST. JOHNS COUNTY * 

120330 1 
125134 3 
120173 74 
120177 8 
120250 66 
120179 17 
120186 7 
125136 18 
120189 12 
120192 404 
125137 3 
120220 57 
120684 1 
120223 1 
120159 25 
120012 14 
120011 4 
120230 350 
120053 9 
125138 181 
120082 5 
125139 947 
120251 19 
120054 16 
120261 26 
120055 49 
120312 6 
120313 30 
120234 55 
120099 1 
120287 7 
120062 95 
125140 26 
125141 110 
125143 16 
120402 619 
120274 268 
125144 950 
125150 133 
120123 3 
120289 8 
120164 21 
120579 2 
120314 3 
120658 4 
120227 2 
125151 27 
125146 6 
125145 57 
120191 1 
125147 106 
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FLORIDA ST. LUCIE COUNTY * 
FLORIDA ST. MARKS, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA ST. PETE BEACH, CITY OF 
FLORIDA ST. PETERSBURG, CITY OF 
FLORIDA SUMTER COUNTY * 
FLORIDA SUNNY ISLES BEACH, CITY OF 
FLORIDA SUNRISE, CITY OF 
FLORIDA SURFSIDE, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA SUWANNEE COUNTY* 
FLORIDA TALLAHASSEE, CITY OF 
FLORIDA TAMARAC, CITY OF 
FLORIDA TAMPA, CITY OF 
FLORIDA TARPON SPRINGS, CITY OF 
FLORIDA TAYLOR COUNTY* 
FLORIDA TITUSVILLE, CITY OF 
FLORIDA TREASURE ISLAND, CITY OF 
FLORIDA VENICE, CITY OF 
FLORIDA VERO BEACH, CITY OF 
FLORIDA VOLUSIA COUNTY* 
FLORIDA WAKULLA COUNTY * 
FLORIDA WELLINGTON, VILLAGE OF 
FLORIDA WEST PALM BEACH, CITY OF 
FLORIDA WINTER SPRINGS, CITY OF 
FLORIDA YANKEETOWN, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA FLORIDA 

GEORGIA ALBANY, CITY OF 
GEORGIA BRUNSWICK,CITY OF 
GEORGIA CHATHAM COUNTY* 
GEORGIA CHEROKEE COUNTY* 
GEORGIA COBB COUNTY* 
GEORGIA COLUMBUS, CITY OF 
GEORGIA CRISP COUNTY* 
GEORGIA DECATUR, CITY OF 
GEORGIA DEKALB COUNTY * 
GEORGIA DOUGHERTY COUNTY * 
GEORGIA DOUGLAS COUNTY * 
GEORGIA DULUTH, CITY OF 
GEORGIA FAYETTE COUNTY * 
GEORGIA FULTON COUNTY * 
GEORGIA GLYNN COUNTY * 
GEORGIA GWINNETT COUNTY * 
GEORGIA ROSWELL, CITY OF 
GEORGIA SAVANNAH, CITY OF 
GEORGIA TYBEE ISLAND, CITY OF 
GEORGIA WORTH COUNTY* 
GEORGIA GEORGIA 

HAWAII MAUI COUNTY * 
HAWAII HAWAII 

120285 39 
120316 2 
125149 165 
125148 395 
120296 4 
120688 1 
120328 8 
120659 15 
120300 2 
120144 95 
120058 24 
120114 276 
120259 241 
120302 21 
125152 5 
125153 176 
125154 17 
120124 14 
125155 98 
120315 52 
125157 4 
120229 4 
120295 1 
120147 10 

State total 15,110 

130075 20 
130093 19 
130030 441 
130424 1 
130052 58 
135158 5 
130504 2 
135159 4 
130065 14 
130074 12 
130306 1 
130098 4 
130432 3 
135160 12 
130092 381 
130322 23 
130088 5 
135163 33 
135164 151 
130196 1 

State total 1,190 

150003 27 
State total 27 
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IDAHO ADA COUNTY * 
IDAHO BANNOCK COUNTY * 
IDAHO BLAINE COUNTY * 
IDAHO BOISE, CITY OF 
IDAHO BONNER COUNTY* 
IDAHO EAGLE, CITY OF 
IDAHO ELMORE COUNTY * 
IDAHO GARDEN CITY, CITY OF 
IDAHO HAILEY, CITY OF 
IDAHO KETCHUM, CITY OF 
IDAHO KOOTENAI COUNTY * 
IDAHO MOSCOW, CITY OF 
IDAHO MOUNTAIN HOME, CITY OF 
IDAHO POCATELLO, CITY OF 
IDAHO SHOSHONE COUNTY * 
IDAHO SUN VALLEY, CITY OF 
IDAHO TWIN FALLS, CITY OF 
IDAHO IDAHO 

ILLINOIS ADAMS COUNTY* 
ILLINOIS ADDISON, VILLAGE OF 
ILLINOIS CARPENTERSVILLE, VILLAGE OF 
ILLINOIS COUNTRY CLUB HILLS, CITY OF 
ILLINOIS DE KALB, CITY OF 
ILLINOIS DEERFIELD, VILLAGE OF 
ILLINOIS DES PLAINES, CITY OF 
ILLINOIS DOWNERS GROVE, VILLAGE OF 
ILLINOIS FLOSSMOOR, VILLAGE OF 
ILLINOIS LISLE, VILLAGE OF 
ILLINOIS MOUNT PROSPECT, VILLAGE OF 
ILLINOIS NORTH UTICA, VILLAGE OF 
ILLINOIS NORTHBROOK, VILLAGE OF 
ILLINOIS OAK BROOK, VILLAGE OF 
ILLINOIS ORLAND HILLS, VILLAGE OF 
ILLINOIS PALATINE, VILLAGE OF 
ILLINOIS PEORIA COUNTY * 
ILLINOIS RIVERWOODS, VILLAGE OF 
ILLINOIS ROCK ISLAND COUNTY* 
ILLINOIS SANGAMON COUNTY * 
ILLINOIS SOUTH HOLLAND, VILLAGE OF 
ILLINOIS ST. CHARLES, CITY OF 
ILLINOIS TINLEY PARK, VILLAGE OF 
ILLINOIS WHEELING, VILLAGE OF 
ILLINOIS WILLOWBROOK, VILLAGE OF 
ILLINOIS WOOD DALE, CITY OF 
ILLINOIS ILLINOIS 

INDIANA BARTHOLOMEW COUNTY * 
INDIANA COLUMBUS, CITY OF 
INDIANA EVANSVILLE, CITY OF 
INDIANA FORT WAYNE, CITY OF 

160001 14 
160009 2 
165167 11 
160002 41 
160206 13 
160003 4 
160212 1 
160004 64 
160022 8 
160023 7 
160076 4 
160090 7 
160058 10 
160012 1 
160114 5 
160024 4 
160120 7 

State total 203 

170001 4 
170198 2 
170322 1 
170078 3 
170182 1 
170361 1 
170081 10 
170204 2 
170091 1 
170211 4 
170129 1 
170822 2 
170132 2 
170214 1 
170172 2 
175170 1 
170533 1 
170387 3 
170582 13 
170912 2 
170163 1 
170330 1 
170169 2 
170173 8 
170222 1 
170224 1 

State total 71 

180006 1 
180007 7 
180257 2 
180003 1 
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INDIANA HANCOCK COUNTY * 
INDIANA INDIANAPOLIS, CITY OF 
INDIANA KOSCIUSKO COUNTY* 
INDIANA NOBLESVILLE, CITY OF 
INDIANA VANDERBURGH COUNTY * 
INDIANA INDIANA 

IOWA DAVENPORT, CITY OF 
IOWA DES MOINES, CITY OF 
IOWA IOWA 

KANSAS LAWRENCE, CITY OF 
KANSAS OLATHE, CITY OF 
KANSAS KANSAS 

KENTUCKY DAVIESS COUNTY * 
KENTUCKY FRANKFORT, CITY OF 
KENTUCKY LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNM 
KENTUCKY LOUISVILLE, CITY OF (USE CID 210120) 
KENTUCKY LOUISVILLE-JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVER 
KENTUCKY NICHOLASVILLE, CITY OF 
KENTUCKY OWENSBORO, CITY OF 
KENTUCKY PAINTSVILLE, CITY OF 
KENTUCKY PIKE COUNTY* 
KENTUCKY PIKEVILLE, CITY OF 
KENTUCKY PRESTONSBURG, CITY OF 
KENTUCKY ROWAN COUNTY * 
KENTUCKY KENTUCKY 

LOUISIANA ASCENSION PARISH* 
LOUISIANA BAKER, CITY OF 
LOUISIANA BOSSIER CITY, CITY OF 
LOUISIANA CALCASIEU PARISH* 
LOUISIANA DENHAM SPRINGS, CITY OF 
LOUISIANA DERIDDER, CITY OF 
LOUISIANA EAST BATON ROUGE PARISH 
LOUISIANA FRENCH SETTLEMENT, VILLAGE OF 
LOUISIANA GONZALES, CITY OF 
LOUISIANA GRETNA, CITY OF 
LOUISIANA HOUMA, CITY OF 
LOUISIANA JEFFERSON PARISH* 
LOUISIANA KENNER, CITY OF 
LOUISIANA LAKE CHARLES, CITY OF 
LOUISIANA LIVINGSTON PARISH* 
LOUISIANA MANDEVILLE, CITY OF 
LOUISIANA MONROE, CITY OF 
LOUISIANA MORGAN CITY, CITY OF 
LOUISIANA NEW ORLEANS/ORLEANS PARISH* 
LOUISIANA OUACHITA PARISH* 
LOUISIANA RAYNE, CITY OF 
LOUISIANA SHREVEPORT, CITY OF 

180419 4 
180159 5 
180121 14 
180082 8 
180256 18 

State total 60 

190242 8 
190227 2 

State total 10 

200090 3 
200173 1 

State total 4 

210062 7 
210075 1 
210067 6 
210122 6 
210120 137 
210126 3 
210063 14 
210127 6 
210298 27 
210193 3 
210072 4 
210203 6 

State total 220 

220013 29 
225193 17 
220033 2 
220037 106 
220116 11 
220027 1 
220058 226 
220117 3 
220015 4 
225198 8 
220220 2 
225199 639 
225201 167 
220040 38 
220113 48 
220202 64 
220136 3 
220196 11 
225203 973 
220135 11 
220008 2 
220036 21 
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LOUISIANA SLIDELL, CITY OF 
LOUISIANA SORRENTO, TOWN OF 
LOUISIANA ST. CHARLES PARISH * 
LOUISIANA ST. JOHN THE BAPTIST PARISH* 
LOUISIANA ST. TAMMANY PARISH* 
LOUISIANA TANGIPAHOA PARISH* 
LOUISIANA TERREBONNE PARISH* 
LOUISIANA WALKER, TOWN OF 
LOUISIANA WEST BATON ROUGE PARISH* 
LOUISIANA ZACHARY, CITY OF 
LOUISIANA LOUISIANA 

MAINE AUBURN, CITY OF 
MAINE FARMINGTON, TOWN OF 
MAINE HALLOWELL, CITY OF 
MAINE LEWISTON, CITY OF 
MAINE NORRIDGEWOCK, TOWN OF 
MAINE OLD ORCHARD BEACH, TOWN OF 
MAINE OLD TOWN, CITY OF 
MAINE PORTLAND, CITY OF 
MAINE SACO, CITY OF 
MAINE SOUTH BERWICK, TOWN OF 
MAINE SOUTHWEST HARBOR, TOWN OF 
MAINE WELLS, TOWN OF 
MAINE YORK, TOWN OF 
MAINE MAINE 

MARYLAND CAROLINE COUNTY * 
MARYLAND HARFORD COUNTY * 
MARYLAND NORTH BEACH, CITY OF 
MARYLAND OCEAN CITY, TOWN OF 
MARYLAND PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY * 
MARYLAND MARYLAND 

MASSACHUSETTS BRAINTREE, TOWN OF 
MASSACHUSETTS CHATHAM, TOWN OF 
MASSACHUSETTS HARWICH, TOWN OF 
MASSACHUSETTS HAVERHILL, CITY OF 
MASSACHUSETTS MARSHFIELD, TOWN OF 
MASSACHUSETTS NORTON, TOWN OF 
MASSACHUSETTS PLYMOUTH, TOWN OF 
MASSACHUSETTS QUINCY, CITY OF 
MASSACHUSETTS SCITUATE, TOWN OF 
MASSACHUSETTS TEWKSBURY, TOWN OF 
MASSACHUSETTS WORCESTER, CITY OF 
MASSACHUSETTS MASSACHUSETTS 

MICHIGAN COMMERCE, TOWNSHIP OF 
MICHIGAN DEARBORN HEIGHTS, CITY OF 
MICHIGAN FRASER, TOWNSHIP OF 
MICHIGAN GIBRALTAR, CITY OF 

220204 57 
220016 2 
220160 27 
220164 31 
225205 436 
220206 17 
225206 256 
220121 2 
220239 1 
220061 13 

State total 3,228 

230001 2 
230057 1 
230069 1 
230004 1 
230178 1 
230153 1 
230112 4 
230051 4 
230155 3 
230157 1 
230293 1 
230158 19 
230159 5 

State total 44 

240130 1 
240040 8 
240012 2 
245207 359 
245208 11 

State total 381 

250233 8 
250004 11 
250008 14 
250085 10 
250273 41 
250060 5 
250278 3 
255219 25 
250282 47 
250218 2 
250349 13 

State total 179 

260473 4 
260221 5 
260657 1 
260226 14 
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MICHIGAN HAMBURG, TOWNSHIP OF 
MICHIGAN LUNA PIER, CITY OF 
MICHIGAN MIDLAND, CITY OF 
MICHIGAN NOVI, CITY OF 
MICHIGAN PARK, TOWNSHIP OF 
MICHIGAN PORTAGE, CITY OF 
MICHIGAN SAGINAW, TOWNSHIP OF 
MICHIGAN STERLING HEIGHTS, CITY OF 
MICHIGAN TAYLOR, CITY OF 
MICHIGAN ZILWAUKEE, CITY OF 
MICHIGAN MICHIGAN 

MINNESOTA LAKE ST. CROIX BEACH, CITY OF 
MINNESOTA MINNESOTA 

MISSISSIPPI BAY ST. LOUIS, CITY OF 
MISSISSIPPI BILOXI, CITY OF 
MISSISSIPPI GAUTIER, CITY OF 
MISSISSIPPI GREENVILLE, CITY OF 
MISSISSIPPI GULFPORT, CITY OF 
MISSISSIPPI HARRISON COUNTY * 
MISSISSIPPI HATTIESBURG, CITY OF 
MISSISSIPPI HINDS COUNTY* 
MISSISSIPPI JACKSON, CITY OF 
MISSISSIPPI LONG BEACH, CITY OF 
MISSISSIPPI MERIDIAN, CITY OF 
MISSISSIPPI OCEAN SPRINGS, CITY OF 
MISSISSIPPI PASCAGOULA, CITY OF 
MISSISSIPPI PASS CHRISTIAN, CITY OF 
MISSISSIPPI RIDGELAND, CITY OF 
MISSISSIPPI TUPELO, CITY OF 
MISSISSIPPI WAVELAND, CITY OF 
MISSISSIPPI MISSISSIPPI 

MISSOURI INDEPENDENCE,CITY OF 
MISSOURI ST. CHARLES COUNTY * 
MISSOURI MISSOURI 

MONTANA BOZEMAN, CITY OF 
MONTANA CASCADE COUNTY * 
MONTANA FLATHEAD COUNTY* 
MONTANA GREAT FALLS, CITY OF 
MONTANA LEWIS AND CLARK COUNTY * 
MONTANA MILES CITY, CITY OF 
MONTANA MISSOULA COUNTY* 
MONTANA MISSOULA, CITY OF 
MONTANA THREE FORKS, CITY OF 
MONTANA YELLOWSTONE COUNTY * 
MONTANA MONTANA 

NEBRASKA FREMONT, CITY OF 

260118 6 
260150 12 
260140 8 
260175 2 
260185 1 
260577 1 
260190 2 
260128 2 
260728 4 
260285 5 

State total 67 

275240 1 
State total 1 

285251 3 
285252 29 
280332 17 
280179 2 
285253 43 
285255 70 
280053 2 
280070 5 
280072 28 
285257 15 
280096 5 
285259 20 
285260 4 
285261 64 
280110 2 
280100 8 
285262 4 

State total 321 

290172 2 
290315 26 

State total 28 

300028 1 
300008 7 
300023 6 
300010 1 
300038 4 
300014 2 
300048 9 
300049 1 
300029 21 
300142 5 

State total 57 

310069 30 
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NEBRASKA LINCOLN, CITY OF 
NEBRASKA NEBRASKA 

NEVADA CARSON CITY, CITY OF 
NEVADA CLARK COUNTY * 
NEVADA DOUGLAS COUNTY * 
NEVADA HENDERSON, CITY OF 
NEVADA MESQUITE, CITY OF 
NEVADA STOREY COUNTY* 
NEVADA NEVADA 

NEW HAMPSHIRE KEENE, CITY OF 
NEW HAMPSHIRE RYE, TOWN OF 
NEW HAMPSHIRE NEW HAMPSHIRE 

NEW JERSEY ATLANTIC CITY, CITY OF 
NEW JERSEY AVALON, BOROUGH OF 
NEW JERSEY BARNEGAT LIGHT, BOROUGH OF 
NEW JERSEY BAY HEAD, BOROUGH OF 
NEW JERSEY BEACH HAVEN, BOROUGH OF 
NEW JERSEY BRICK, TOWNSHIP OF 
NEW JERSEY BRIGANTINE, CITY OF 
NEW JERSEY BURLINGTON, CITY OF 
NEW JERSEY CAPE MAY CITY, CITY OF 
NEW JERSEY CAPE MAY POINT, BOROUGH OF 
NEW JERSEY GREENWICH, TOWNSHIP OF 
NEW JERSEY HACKENSACK MEADOWLANDS COMMISSION 
NEW JERSEY HAMILTON, TOWNSHIP OF 
NEW JERSEY HARVEY CEDARS, BOROUGH OF 
NEW JERSEY LAVALLETTE, BOROUGH OF 
NEW JERSEY LINDEN, CITY OF 
NEW JERSEY LONG BEACH, TOWNSHIP OF 
NEW JERSEY LONGPORT, BOROUGH OF 
NEW JERSEY MANASQUAN, BOROUGH OF 
NEW JERSEY MANTOLOKING, BOROUGH OF 
NEW JERSEY MARGATE CITY, CITY OF 
NEW JERSEY MULLICA, TOWNSHIP OF 
NEW JERSEY NORTH PLAINFIELD, BOROUGH OF 
NEW JERSEY NORTH WILDWOOD, CITY OF 
NEW JERSEY OCEAN CITY, CITY OF 
NEW JERSEY OCEAN, TOWNSHIP OF 
NEW JERSEY PARSIPPANY-TROY HILLS, TOWNSHIP OF 
NEW JERSEY POINT PLEASANT, BOROUGH OF 
NEW JERSEY RAHWAY, CITY OF 
NEW JERSEY RIDGEWOOD, VILLAGE OF 
NEW JERSEY ROCHELLE PARK, TOWNSHIP OF 
NEW JERSEY SEASIDE PARK, BOROUGH OF 
NEW JERSEY SHIP BOTTOM, BOROUGH OF 
NEW JERSEY SPRING LAKE, BOROUGH OF 
NEW JERSEY STAFFORD, TOWNSHIP OF 
NEW JERSEY STONE HARBOR, BOROUGH OF 

315273 44 
State total 74 

320001 11 
320003 20 
320008 45 
320005 2 
320035 1 
320033 25 

State total 104 

330023 2 
330141 14 

State total 16 

345278 131 
345279 235 
345280 24 
345281 23 
345282 91 
345285 2 
345286 496 
345287 25 
345288 52 
345289 22 
340204 11 
340570 21 
340246 5 
345296 68 
340379 87 
340467 2 
345301 323 
345302 76 
345303 102 
340383 23 
345304 167 
340517 4 
345307 2 
345308 128 
345310 553 
340518 40 
340355 2 
345313 117 
345314 10 
340067 5 
340070 3 
345319 37 
345320 43 
340329 7 
340393 176 
345323 90 
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NEW JERSEY SURF CITY, BOROUGH OF 
NEW JERSEY TOMS RIVER, TOWNSHIP OF 
NEW JERSEY UNION BEACH, BOROUGH OF 
NEW JERSEY VENTNOR, CITY OF 
NEW JERSEY WAYNE, TOWNSHIP OF 
NEW JERSEY WILDWOOD CREST, BOROUGH OF 
NEW JERSEY NEW JERSEY 

NEW MEXICO ALAMOGORDO, CITY OF 
NEW MEXICO ALBUQUERQUE, CITY OF 
NEW MEXICO BERNALILLO COUNTY * 
NEW MEXICO DONA ANA COUNTY * 
NEW MEXICO FARMINGTON, CITY OF 
NEW MEXICO LAS CRUCES, CITY OF 
NEW MEXICO PORTALES, CITY OF 
NEW MEXICO ROSWELL, CITY OF 
NEW MEXICO NEW MEXICO 

NEW YORK AMHERST, TOWN OF 
NEW YORK BAYVILLE, VILLAGE OF 
NEW YORK EAST ROCKAWAY, VILLAGE OF 
NEW YORK ERWIN, TOWN OF 
NEW YORK FREEPORT, VILLAGE OF 
NEW YORK GREECE, TOWN OF 
NEW YORK LACKAWANNA, CITY OF 
NEW YORK NIAGARA FALLS, CITY OF 
NEW YORK SCARSDALE, VILLAGE OF 
NEW YORK SOUTHAMPTON, TOWN OF 
NEW YORK SOUTHPORT, TOWN OF 
NEW YORK NEW YORK 

NORTH CAROLINA ATLANTIC BEACH, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA BEAUFORT, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA BELHAVEN, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA BOONE, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA BREVARD, CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA CABARRUS COUNTY * 
NORTH CAROLINA CALDWELL COUNTY * 
NORTH CAROLINA CAPE CARTERET, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA CAROLINA BEACH, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA CARTERET COUNTY * 
NORTH CAROLINA CASWELL BEACH, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA CEDAR POINT, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA CHARLOTTE, CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA CRAVEN COUNTY* 
NORTH CAROLINA CUMBERLAND COUNTY * 
NORTH CAROLINA CURRITUCK COUNTY * 
NORTH CAROLINA DARE COUNTY* 
NORTH CAROLINA DURHAM COUNTY * 
NORTH CAROLINA EDENTON, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA EMERALD ISLE, TOWN OF 

345324 52 
345293 512 
340331 43 
345326 88 
345327 21 
345330 107 

State total 4,026 

350045 14 
350002 9 
350001 6 
350012 8 
350067 1 
355332 11 
350054 16 
350006 18 

State total 83 

360226 13 
360988 23 
360463 2 
360774 1 
360464 15 
360417 6 
360247 2 
360506 3 
360932 2 
365342 140 
360156 1 

State total 208 

370044 57 
375346 22 
370015 7 
370253 5 
370231 8 
370036 6 
370039 2 
370046 15 
375347 239 
370043 159 
370391 19 
370465 5 
370159 68 
370072 80 
370076 7 
370078 108 
375348 475 
370085 8 
370062 11 
370047 83 
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NORTH CAROLINA FORSYTH COUNTY * 
NORTH CAROLINA GOLDSBORO, CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA GREENVILLE, CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA HOLDEN BEACH, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA HYDE COUNTY* 
NORTH CAROLINA KILL DEVIL HILLS, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA KINSTON, CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA KITTY HAWK, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA LENOIR COUNTY * 
NORTH CAROLINA LEXINGTON, CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA MANTEO, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA MECKLENBURG COUNTY * 
NORTH CAROLINA MOREHEAD CITY, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA NAGS HEAD, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA NEW HANOVER COUNTY* 
NORTH CAROLINA NEWPORT, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA NORTH TOPSAIL BEACH, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA OAK ISLAND, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA OCEAN ISLE BEACH, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA ORIENTAL, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA PAMLICO COUNTY* 
NORTH CAROLINA PINE KNOLL SHORES, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA PINEVILLE, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA PITT COUNTY * 
NORTH CAROLINA PLYMOUTH, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA RALEIGH, CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA ROCKY MOUNT, CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA SOUTHERN SHORES, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA SOUTHPORT, CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA SUNSET BEACH, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA TOPSAIL BEACH, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA VANDEMERE, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA WASHINGTON COUNTY* 
NORTH CAROLINA WASHINGTON PARK, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA WASHINGTON, CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA WATAUGA COUNTY * 
NORTH CAROLINA WAYNE COUNTY* 
NORTH CAROLINA WILSON, CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA WINSTON-SALEM, CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA WRIGHTSVILLE BEACH, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA NORTH CAROLINA 

NORTH DAKOTA FARGO, CITY OF 
NORTH DAKOTA GRAND FORKS, CITY OF 
NORTH DAKOTA NORTH DAKOTA 

OHIO FAIRFIELD, CITY OF 
OHIO LICKING COUNTY * 
OHIO MEDINA COUNTY * 
OHIO NEW RICHMOND, VILLAGE OF 
OHIO OTTAWA COUNTY * 

375349 7 
370255 11 
370191 43 
375352 144 
370133 27 
375353 188 
370145 5 
370439 143 
370144 5 
370081 1 
375355 14 
370158 12 
370048 25 
375356 192 
370168 258 
370049 4 
370466 74 
370523 172 
375357 216 
370279 20 
370181 25 
370267 5 
370160 2 
370372 13 
370249 4 
370243 38 
370092 29 
370430 90 
370028 9 
375359 107 
370187 65 
370438 2 
370247 4 
370268 2 
370017 31 
370251 15 
370254 13 
370270 12 
375360 11 
375361 249 

State total 3,671 

385364 3 
385365 10 

State total 13 

390038 6 
390328 1 
390378 2 
390071 9 
390432 43 
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OHIO OTTAWA, VILLAGE OF 
OHIO PREBLE COUNTY * 
OHIO WEST CARROLLTON, CITY OF 
OHIO OHIO 

OKLAHOMA BLACKWELL, CITY OF 
OKLAHOMA CHICKASHA, CITY OF 
OKLAHOMA DEWEY, CITY OF 
OKLAHOMA EDMOND, CITY OF 
OKLAHOMA LAWTON, CITY OF 
OKLAHOMA SAND SPRINGS, CITY OF 
OKLAHOMA TULSA, CITY OF 
OKLAHOMA OKLAHOMA 

OREGON ALBANY, CITY OF 
OREGON BANDON, CITY OF 
OREGON BENTON COUNTY * 
OREGON CANNON BEACH, CITY OF 
OREGON CENTRAL POINT, CITY OF 
OREGON CLACKAMAS COUNTY* 
OREGON CORVALLIS, CITY OF 
OREGON DOUGLAS COUNTY * 
OREGON EUGENE, CITY OF 
OREGON GRANTS PASS, CITY OF 
OREGON JACKSON COUNTY * 
OREGON MARION COUNTY* 
OREGON MEDFORD, CITY OF 
OREGON POLK COUNTY* 
OREGON PORTLAND, CITY OF 
OREGON ROCKAWAY, CITY OF 
OREGON ROGUE RIVER, CITY OF 
OREGON ROSEBURG, CITY OF 
OREGON SCIO, CITY OF 
OREGON SHERIDAN, CITY OF 
OREGON STANFIELD, CITY OF 
OREGON TALENT, CITY OF 
OREGON TILLAMOOK COUNTY * 
OREGON TILLAMOOK, CITY OF 
OREGON OREGON 

PENNSYLVANIA BLOOMSBURG, TOWN OF 
PENNSYLVANIA ETNA, BOROUGH OF 
PENNSYLVANIA GRANVILLE, TOWNSHIP OF 
PENNSYLVANIA HARRISBURG,CITY OF 
PENNSYLVANIA JERSEY SHORE, BOROUGH OF 
PENNSYLVANIA LEWISBURG, BOROUGH OF 
PENNSYLVANIA LEWISTOWN, BOROUGH OF 
PENNSYLVANIA MILTON, BOROUGH OF 
PENNSYLVANIA MONROE, TOWNSHIP OF 
PENNSYLVANIA NEWPORT, BOROUGH OF 
PENNSYLVANIA SHALER, TOWNSHIP OF 

390472 2 
390460 1 
390419 2 

State total 66 

400078 2 
400234 5 
400221 2 
400252 1 
400049 1 
400211 2 
405381 9 

State total 22 

410137 4 
410043 4 
410008 8 
410029 5 
410092 15 
415588 34 
410009 3 
410059 49 
410122 10 
410108 19 
415589 36 
410154 3 
410096 3 
410186 5 
410183 15 
410201 9 
410098 2 
410067 8 
410144 1 
410257 46 
410213 3 
410100 8 
410196 37 
410202 2 

State total 329 

420339 3 
421062 1 
421134 3 
420380 29 
420642 1 
420831 1 
420687 3 
425384 1 
421020 1 
420754 1 
421101 2 
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PENNSYLVANIA UPPER ST. CLAIR, TOWNSHIP OF 
PENNSYLVANIA WILKES-BARRE, CITY OF 
PENNSYLVANIA PENNSYLVANIA 

RHODE ISLAND MIDDLETOWN, TOWN OF 
RHODE ISLAND NARRAGANSETT, TOWN OF 
RHODE ISLAND NORTH KINGSTOWN, TOWN OF 
RHODE ISLAND RHODE ISLAND 

SOUTH CAROLINA AIKEN COUNTY* 
SOUTH CAROLINA BEAUFORT COUNTY* 
SOUTH CAROLINA BEAUFORT, CITY OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA CHARLESTON COUNTY* 
SOUTH CAROLINA CHARLESTON, CITY OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA COLLETON COUNTY* 
SOUTH CAROLINA EDISTO BEACH,TOWN OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA FLORENCE, CITY OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA FOLLY BEACH, CITY OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA GEORGETOWN, CITY OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA GREENVILLE COUNTY * 
SOUTH CAROLINA HILTON HEAD ISLAND, TOWN OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA ISLE OF PALMS, CITY OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA KIAWAH ISLAND, TOWN OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA LEXINGTON COUNTY * 
SOUTH CAROLINA MCCLELLANVILLE, TOWN OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA MEGGETT, TOWN OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA MOUNT PLEASANT, TOWN OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA MYRTLE BEACH, CITY OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA NORTH CHARLESTON, CITY OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA NORTH MYRTLE BEACH, TOWN OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA PAWLEYS ISLAND, TOWN OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA PICKENS COUNTY * 
SOUTH CAROLINA RICHLAND COUNTY* 
SOUTH CAROLINA ROCKVILLE, TOWN OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA SEABROOK ISLAND, TOWN OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA SULLIVANS ISLAND, TOWN OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA SUMTER COUNTY * 
SOUTH CAROLINA SUMTER, CITY OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA SOUTH CAROLINA 

SOUTH DAKOTA RAPID CITY, CITY OF 
SOUTH DAKOTA SOUTH DAKOTA 

TENNESSEE ATHENS, CITY OF 
TENNESSEE BRISTOL, CITY OF 
TENNESSEE ELIZABETHTON, CITY OF 
TENNESSEE GATLINBURG, CITY OF 
TENNESSEE KNOX COUNTY * 
TENNESSEE KNOXVILLE, CITY OF 
TENNESSEE NASHVILLE & DAVIDSON COUNTY, CITY OF* 
TENNESSEE TENNESSEE 

421119 1 
420631 1 

State total 48 

445401 5 
445402 49 
445404 32 

State total 86 

450002 5 
450025 242 
450026 13 
455413 595 
455412 531 
450056 6 
455414 68 
450078 1 
455415 61 
450087 10 
450089 8 
450250 534 
455416 163 
450257 47 
450129 11 
450039 2 
450040 11 
455417 188 
450109 36 
450042 14 
450110 218 
450255 18 
450166 1 
450170 23 
450249 1 
450256 49 
455418 25 
450182 2 
450184 5 

State total 2,888 

465420 1 
State total 1 

470211 1 
470182 1 
475425 17 
475426 5 
475433 8 
475434 1 
470040 68 

State total 101 
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TEXAS ARLINGTON, CITY OF 
TEXAS AUSTIN, CITY OF 
TEXAS BASTROP COUNTY * 
TEXAS BAYTOWN, CITY OF 
TEXAS BEAUMONT, CITY OF 
TEXAS BELLAIRE, CITY OF 
TEXAS BENBROOK, CITY OF 
TEXAS CARROLLTON, CITY OF 
TEXAS CLEBURNE, CITY OF 
TEXAS CORPUS CHRISTI, CITY OF 
TEXAS DALLAS, CITY OF 
TEXAS DENTON, CITY OF 
TEXAS DUNCANVILLE, CITY OF 
TEXAS EL PASO, CITY OF 
TEXAS FRIENDSWOOD, CITY OF 
TEXAS GARLAND, CITY OF 
TEXAS GRAND PRAIRIE, CITY OF 
TEXAS HARRIS COUNTY* 
TEXAS HOUSTON, CITY OF 
TEXAS KEMAH, CITY OF 
TEXAS LA PORTE, CITY OF 
TEXAS LEAGUE CITY, CITY OF 
TEXAS LUBBOCK, CITY OF 
TEXAS MATAGORDA COUNTY * 
TEXAS MIDLAND, CITY OF 
TEXAS NASSAU BAY, CITY OF 
TEXAS NORTH RICHLAND HILLS, CITY OF 
TEXAS ODESSA, CITY OF 
TEXAS PEARLAND, CITY OF 
TEXAS PORT ARTHUR, CITY OF 
TEXAS RICHARDSON, CITY OF 
TEXAS SAN MARCOS, CITY OF 
TEXAS SEABROOK, CITY OF 
TEXAS TAYLOR LAKE VILLAGE, CITY OF 
TEXAS TIKI ISLAND, VILLAGE OF 
TEXAS WICHITA FALLS, CITY OF 
TEXAS TEXAS 

UTAH BOUNTIFUL, CITY OF 
UTAH MOAB, CITY OF 
UTAH NORTH OGDEN, CITY OF 
UTAH PROVO, CITY OF 
UTAH UTAH 

VERMONT BENNINGTON, TOWN OF 
VERMONT BRATTLEBORO, TOWN OF 
VERMONT MONTPELIER, CITY OF 
VERMONT VERMONT 

VIRGINIA ACCOMACK COUNTY * 

485454 5 
480624 34 
481193 4 
485456 22 
485457 14 
480289 28 
480586 3 
480167 2 
485462 4 
485464 115 
480171 7 
480194 4 
480173 3 
480214 31 
485468 6 
485471 6 
485472 4 
480287 326 
480296 423 
485481 28 
485487 35 
485488 56 
480452 10 
485489 1 
480477 2 
485491 158 
480607 1 
480206 1 
480077 6 
485499 24 
480184 1 
485505 4 
485507 36 
485513 5 
481585 91 
480662 11 

State total 1,511 

490039 1 
490072 1 
490214 1 
490159 1 

State total 4 

500013 1 
500126 1 
505518 2 

State total 4 

510001 113 
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VIRGINIA ALEXANDRIA, CITY OF 
VIRGINIA BRIDGEWATER, TOWN OF 
VIRGINIA CHINCOTEAGUE, TOWN OF 
VIRGINIA FAIRFAX COUNTY * 
VIRGINIA GLOUCESTER COUNTY* 
VIRGINIA JAMES CITY COUNTY * 
VIRGINIA NORFOLK, CITY OF 
VIRGINIA POQUOSON, CITY OF 
VIRGINIA PORTSMOUTH, CITY OF 
VIRGINIA PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY * 
VIRGINIA ROANOKE COUNTY * 
VIRGINIA ROANOKE, CITY OF 
VIRGINIA WACHAPREAGUE, TOWN OF 
VIRGINIA YORK COUNTY * 
VIRGINIA VIRGINIA 

WASHINGTON AUBURN, CITY OF 
WASHINGTON BELLEVUE, CITY OF 
WASHINGTON BURLINGTON, CITY OF 
WASHINGTON CENTRALIA, CITY OF 
WASHINGTON CHEHALIS, CITY OF 
WASHINGTON CLARK COUNTY * 
WASHINGTON EPHRATA, CITY OF 
WASHINGTON EVERSON, CITY OF 
WASHINGTON ISSAQUAH, CITY OF 
WASHINGTON KING COUNTY* 
WASHINGTON LA CONNER, TOWN OF 
WASHINGTON LEWIS COUNTY * 
WASHINGTON MONROE, CITY OF 
WASHINGTON MOUNT VERNON, CITY OF 
WASHINGTON NORTH BEND, CITY OF 
WASHINGTON PIERCE COUNTY* 
WASHINGTON SKAGIT COUNTY * 
WASHINGTON SNOHOMISH COUNTY * 
WASHINGTON SNOQUALMIE, CITY OF 
WASHINGTON SULTAN, CITY OF 
WASHINGTON SUMAS, CITY OF 
WASHINGTON THURSTON COUNTY * 
WASHINGTON WHATCOM COUNTY * 
WASHINGTON YAKIMA COUNTY * 
WASHINGTON WASHINGTON 

WEST VIRGINIA BUCKHANNON, CITY OF 
WEST VIRGINIA JEFFERSON COUNTY * 
WEST VIRGINIA PHILIPPI, CITY OF 
WEST VIRGINIA WEST VIRGINIA 

WISCONSIN EAU CLAIRE, CITY OF 
WISCONSIN GREEN BAY, CITY OF 
WISCONSIN LA CROSSE, CITY OF 
WISCONSIN OZAUKEE COUNTY * 

515519 39 
510134 6 
510002 21 
515525 15 
510071 63 
510201 20 
510104 288 
510183 372 
515529 91 
510119 7 
510190 8 
510130 17 
510005 3 
510182 49 

State total 1,112 

530073 1 
530074 1 
530153 62 
530103 6 
530104 3 
530024 14 
530051 1 
530200 13 
530079 1 
530071 51 
530156 13 
530102 20 
530169 1 
530158 25 
530085 28 
530138 21 
530151 126 
535534 53 
530090 19 
530173 12 
530204 15 
530188 9 
530198 40 
530217 2 

State total 537 

540199 2 
540065 5 
540004 2 

State total 9 

550128 1 
550022 9 
555562 20 
550310 2 
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WISCONSIN WATERTOWN, CITY OF 
WISCONSIN WAUPUN, CITY OF 
WISCONSIN WINNEBAGO COUNTY * 
WISCONSIN WISCONSIN 

WYOMING CASPER, CITY OF 
WYOMING CHEYENNE, CITY OF 
WYOMING LARAMIE COUNTY* 
WYOMING SHERIDAN, CITY OF 
WYOMING WYOMING 

550107 1 
550108 1 
550537 7 

State total 41 

560037 11 
560030 6 
560029 6 
560044 1 

State total 24 
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State Community 
LOUISIANA NEW ORLEANS/ORLEANS PARISH*

FLORIDA SARASOTA COUNTY *

FLORIDA PINELLAS COUNTY *

FLORIDA LEE COUNTY*

FLORIDA COLLIER COUNTY *

LOUISIANA JEFFERSON PARISH*

FLORIDA SANIBEL, CITY OF

SOUTH CAROLINA CHARLESTON COUNTY*

FLORIDA CHARLOTTE COUNTY *

FLORIDA MIAMI-DADE COUNTY*

NEW JERSEY OCEAN CITY, CITY OF

SOUTH CAROLINA HILTON HEAD ISLAND, TOWN OF

SOUTH CAROLINA CHARLESTON, CITY OF

NEW JERSEY TOMS RIVER, TOWNSHIP OF

NEW JERSEY BRIGANTINE, CITY OF

NORTH CAROLINA DARE COUNTY*

GEORGIA CHATHAM COUNTY*

FLORIDA MANATEE COUNTY *

LOUISIANA ST. TAMMANY PARISH*

TEXAS HOUSTON, CITY OF

FLORIDA PALM BEACH COUNTY *

FLORIDA ST. PETERSBURG, CITY OF

GEORGIA GLYNN COUNTY *

VIRGINIA POQUOSON, CITY OF

MARYLAND OCEAN CITY, TOWN OF

FLORIDA PASCO COUNTY *

ALABAMA BALDWIN COUNTY*

TEXAS HARRIS COUNTY*

FLORIDA MIAMI, CITY OF

NEW JERSEY LONG BEACH, TOWNSHIP OF

FLORIDA MIAMI BEACH, CITY OF

FLORIDA NAPLES, CITY OF

VIRGINIA NORFOLK, CITY OF

FLORIDA ESCAMBIA COUNTY*

FLORIDA LONGBOAT KEY, TOWN OF

FLORIDA TAMPA, CITY OF

FLORIDA HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY*

FLORIDA SANTA ROSA COUNTY *

FLORIDA FRANKLIN COUNTY *

ALABAMA GULF SHORES, TOWN OF

NORTH CAROLINA NEW HANOVER COUNTY*

LOUISIANA TERREBONNE PARISH*

NORTH CAROLINA WRIGHTSVILLE BEACH, TOWN OF

SOUTH CAROLINA BEAUFORT COUNTY*

FLORIDA TARPON SPRINGS, CITY OF

NORTH CAROLINA CAROLINA BEACH, TOWN OF

NEW JERSEY AVALON, BOROUGH OF

LOUISIANA EAST BATON ROUGE PARISH

SOUTH CAROLINA NORTH MYRTLE BEACH, TOWN OF

NORTH CAROLINA OCEAN ISLE BEACH, TOWN OF


Comm. No. Contracts 
225203 973

125144 950

125139 947

125124 842

120067 650

225199 639

120402 619

455413 595

120061 586

120635 586

345310 553

450250 534

455412 531

345293 512

345286 496

375348 475

130030 441

120153 438

225205 436

480296 423

120192 404

125148 395

130092 381

510183 372

245207 359

120230 350

015000 328

480287 326

120650 326

345301 323

120651 323

125130 313

510104 288

120080 285

125126 282

120114 276

120112 271

120274 268

120088 262

015005 258

370168 258

225206 256

375361 249

450025 242

120259 241

375347 239

345279 235

220058 226

450110 218

375357 216
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NORTH CAROLINA NAGS HEAD, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA KILL DEVIL HILLS, TOWN OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA MOUNT PLEASANT, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA PENSACOLA BEACH-SANTA ROSA ISLAND 
FLORIDA CLEARWATER, CITY OF 
FLORIDA INDIAN ROCKS BEACH, CITY OF 
NEW JERSEY STAFFORD, TOWNSHIP OF 
FLORIDA TREASURE ISLAND, CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA OAK ISLAND, TOWN OF 
LOUISIANA KENNER, CITY OF 
NEW JERSEY MARGATE CITY, CITY OF 
FLORIDA ST. PETE BEACH, CITY OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA ISLE OF PALMS, CITY OF 
ARIZONA SCOTTSDALE, CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA CARTERET COUNTY * 
TEXAS NASSAU BAY, CITY OF 
FLORIDA LAUDERHILL, CITY OF 
GEORGIA TYBEE ISLAND, CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA HOLDEN BEACH, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA KITTY HAWK, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA HOLMES BEACH, CITY OF 
NEW YORK SOUTHAMPTON, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA FORT LAUDERDALE, CITY OF 
KENTUCKY LOUISVILLE-JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO 
FLORIDA HERNANDO COUNTY * 
FLORIDA SARASOTA, CITY OF 
NEW JERSEY ATLANTIC CITY, CITY OF 
NEW JERSEY NORTH WILDWOOD, CITY OF 
WASHINGTON SKAGIT COUNTY * 
NEW JERSEY POINT PLEASANT, BOROUGH OF 
TEXAS CORPUS CHRISTI, CITY OF 
VIRGINIA ACCOMACK COUNTY * 
FLORIDA CITRUS COUNTY * 
FLORIDA REDINGTON SHORES, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA MARCO ISLAND, CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA CURRITUCK COUNTY * 
NORTH CAROLINA SUNSET BEACH, TOWN OF 
NEW JERSEY WILDWOOD CREST, BOROUGH OF 
LOUISIANA CALCASIEU PARISH* 
FLORIDA ST. JOHNS COUNTY * 
NEW JERSEY MANASQUAN, BOROUGH OF 
FLORIDA VOLUSIA COUNTY* 
ALABAMA ORANGE BEACH, CITY OF 
FLORIDA CORAL GABLES, CITY OF 
FLORIDA PUNTA GORDA, CITY OF 
FLORIDA TALLAHASSEE, CITY OF 
NEW JERSEY BEACH HAVEN, BOROUGH OF 
VIRGINIA PORTSMOUTH, CITY OF 
TEXAS TIKI ISLAND, VILLAGE OF 
NORTH CAROLINA SOUTHERN SHORES, TOWN OF 
NEW JERSEY STONE HARBOR, BOROUGH OF 

375356 192 
375353 188 
455417 188 
125138 181 
125096 178 
125117 176 
340393 176 
125153 176 
370523 172 
225201 167 
345304 167 
125149 165 
455416 163 
045012 163 
370043 159 
485491 158 
120044 152 
135164 151 
375352 144 
370439 143 
125114 141 
365342 140 
125105 139 
210120 137 
120110 135 
125150 133 
345278 131 
345308 128 
530151 126 
345313 117 
485464 115 
510001 113 
120063 111 
125141 110 
120426 109 
370078 108 
375359 107 
345330 107 
220037 106 
125147 106 
345303 102 
125155 98 
015011 97 
120639 96 
120062 95 
120144 95 
345282 91 
515529 91 
481585 91 
370430 90 
345323 90 
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NEW JERSEY VENTNOR, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA LAKE COUNTY * 
NEW JERSEY LAVALLETTE, BOROUGH OF 
NORTH CAROLINA EMERALD ISLE, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA KEY BISCAYNE, VILLAGE OF 
FLORIDA JACKSONVILLE, CITY OF 
FLORIDA INDIAN SHORES, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA CRAVEN COUNTY* 
FLORIDA DUNEDIN, CITY OF 
FLORIDA ANNA MARIA, CITY OF 
DELAWARE FENWICK ISLAND, TOWN OF 
NEW JERSEY LONGPORT, BOROUGH OF 
NORTH CAROLINA NORTH TOPSAIL BEACH, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA OKALOOSA COUNTY * 
FLORIDA INDIAN RIVER COUNTY * 
MISSISSIPPI HARRISON COUNTY * 
FLORIDA HOLLYWOOD, CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA CHARLOTTE, CITY OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA EDISTO BEACH,TOWN OF 
NEW JERSEY HARVEY CEDARS, BOROUGH OF 
FLORIDA MADEIRA BEACH, CITY OF 
TENNESSEE NASHVILLE & DAVIDSON COUNTY, CITY OF 
FLORIDA KEY COLONY BEACH, CITY OF 
FLORIDA OLDSMAR, CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA TOPSAIL BEACH, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA DESTIN, CITY OF 
IDAHO GARDEN CITY, CITY OF 
LOUISIANA MANDEVILLE, CITY OF 
MISSISSIPPI PASS CHRISTIAN, CITY OF 
VIRGINIA GLOUCESTER COUNTY* 
WASHINGTON BURLINGTON, CITY OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA FOLLY BEACH, CITY OF 
ALABAMA DAUPHIN ISLAND, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA BROWARD COUNTY* 
GEORGIA COBB COUNTY* 
NORTH CAROLINA ATLANTIC BEACH, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA BELLEAIR BEACH, CITY OF 
FLORIDA GULFPORT, CITY OF 
FLORIDA PALM BEACH, TOWN OF 
LOUISIANA SLIDELL, CITY OF 
FLORIDA ST. AUGUSTINE, CITY OF 
TEXAS LEAGUE CITY, CITY OF 
FLORIDA NORTH MIAMI BEACH, CITY OF 
FLORIDA PORT RICHEY, CITY OF 
FLORIDA CLAY COUNTY * 
FLORIDA NEW PORT RICHEY, CITY OF 
FLORIDA CAPE CORAL, CITY OF 
WASHINGTON SNOHOMISH COUNTY * 
NEW JERSEY CAPE MAY CITY, CITY OF 
NEW JERSEY SURF CITY, BOROUGH OF 
FLORIDA WAKULLA COUNTY * 

345326 88 
060090 87 
340379 87 
370047 83 
120648 83 
120077 82 
125118 81 
370072 80 
125103 80 
125087 76 
105084 76 
345302 76 
370466 74 
120173 74 
120119 73 
285255 70 
125113 70 
370159 68 
455414 68 
345296 68 
125127 68 
470040 68 
125121 66 
120250 66 
370187 65 
125158 64 
160004 64 
220202 64 
285261 64 
510071 63 
530153 62 
455415 61 
010418 60 
125093 59 
130052 58 
370044 57 
125089 57 
125108 57 
120220 57 
220204 57 
125145 57 
485488 56 
120656 55 
120234 55 
120064 54 
120232 54 
125095 53 
535534 53 
345288 52 
345324 52 
120315 52 
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FLORIDA HALLANDALE BEACH, CITY OF 
WASHINGTON KING COUNTY* 
FLORIDA MARTIN COUNTY * 
OREGON DOUGLAS COUNTY * 
FLORIDA FERNANDINA BEACH, CITY OF 
RHODE ISLAND NARRAGANSETT, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA POMPANO BEACH, CITY OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA SEABROOK ISLAND, TOWN OF 
VIRGINIA YORK COUNTY * 
FLORIDA BAY COUNTY* 
LOUISIANA LIVINGSTON PARISH* 
SOUTH CAROLINA KIAWAH ISLAND, TOWN OF 
MASSACHUSETTS SCITUATE, TOWN OF 
CONNECTICUT STONINGTON, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA DAYTONA BEACH, CITY OF 
OREGON SHERIDAN, CITY OF 
DELAWARE DEWEY BEACH, TOWN OF 
NEVADA DOUGLAS COUNTY * 
NEBRASKA LINCOLN, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA SAN JOSE, CITY OF 
COLORADO BOULDER, CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA GREENVILLE, CITY OF 
MISSISSIPPI GULFPORT, CITY OF 
OHIO OTTAWA COUNTY * 
NEW JERSEY SHIP BOTTOM, BOROUGH OF 
NEW JERSEY UNION BEACH, BOROUGH OF 
IDAHO BOISE, CITY OF 
FLORIDA BRADENTON BEACH, CITY OF 
FLORIDA GULF COUNTY * 
DELAWARE LEWES, CITY OF 
MASSACHUSETTS MARSHFIELD, TOWN OF 
CONNECTICUT WESTPORT, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA NORTH REDINGTON BEACH, TOWN OF 
NEW JERSEY OCEAN, TOWNSHIP OF 
WASHINGTON WHATCOM COUNTY * 
VIRGINIA ALEXANDRIA, CITY OF 
FLORIDA ST. LUCIE COUNTY * 
LOUISIANA LAKE CHARLES, CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA RALEIGH, CITY OF 
NEW JERSEY SEASIDE PARK, BOROUGH OF 
COLORADO TELLURIDE, TOWN OF 
OREGON TILLAMOOK COUNTY * 
OREGON JACKSON COUNTY * 
SOUTH CAROLINA MYRTLE BEACH, CITY OF 
TEXAS SEABROOK, CITY OF 
TEXAS LA PORTE, CITY OF 
CONNECTICUT STAMFORD, CITY OF 
TEXAS AUSTIN, CITY OF 
OREGON CLACKAMAS COUNTY* 
GEORGIA SAVANNAH, CITY OF 
RHODE ISLAND NORTH KINGSTOWN, TOWN OF 

125110 51

530071 51

120161 51

410059 49

120172 49

445402 49

120055 49

450256 49

510182 49

120004 48

220113 48

450257 47

250282 47

090106 47

125099 46

410257 46

100056 45

320008 45

315273 44

060349 44

080024 43

370191 43

285253 43

390432 43

345320 43

340331 43

160002 41

125091 41

120098 41

100041 41

250273 41

090019 41

125133 40

340518 40

530198 40

515519 39

120285 39

220040 38

370243 38

345319 37

080168 37

410196 37

415589 36

450109 36

485507 36

485487 35

090015 35

480624 34

415588 34

135163 33

445404 32
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FLORIDA NORTH MIAMI, CITY OF 
TEXAS EL PASO, CITY OF 
ALABAMA HUNTSVILLE, CITY OF 
LOUISIANA ST. JOHN THE BAPTIST PARISH* 
NORTH CAROLINA WASHINGTON, CITY OF 
FLORIDA FORT PIERCE, CITY OF 
NEBRASKA FREMONT, CITY OF 
FLORIDA PORT ORANGE, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA SUNNYVALE, CITY OF 
LOUISIANA ASCENSION PARISH* 
MISSISSIPPI BILOXI, CITY OF 
FLORIDA BREVARD COUNTY * 
PENNSYLVANIA HARRISBURG,CITY OF 
ARIZONA MOHAVE COUNTY* 
NORTH CAROLINA ROCKY MOUNT, CITY OF 
TEXAS BELLAIRE, CITY OF 
FLORIDA FORT MYERS BEACH, TOWN OF 
MISSISSIPPI JACKSON, CITY OF 
FLORIDA JACKSONVILLE BEACH, CITY OF 
TEXAS KEMAH, CITY OF 
WASHINGTON NORTH BEND, CITY OF 
CONNECTICUT EAST HAVEN, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA HYDE COUNTY* 
HAWAII MAUI COUNTY * 
KENTUCKY PIKE COUNTY* 
FLORIDA SOUTH PASADENA, CITY OF 
LOUISIANA ST. CHARLES PARISH * 
CALIFORNIA NAPA, CITY OF 
FLORIDA POLK COUNTY* 
FLORIDA REDINGTON BEACH, TOWN OF 
MISSOURI ST. CHARLES COUNTY * 
NEW JERSEY BURLINGTON, CITY OF 
FLORIDA INDIAN RIVER SHORES, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA MOREHEAD CITY, TOWN OF 
WASHINGTON MOUNT VERNON, CITY OF 
FLORIDA PALMETTO, CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA PAMLICO COUNTY* 
MASSACHUSETTS QUINCY, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY* 
NEVADA STOREY COUNTY* 
SOUTH CAROLINA SULLIVANS ISLAND, TOWN OF 
NEW JERSEY BARNEGAT LIGHT, BOROUGH OF 
FLORIDA CORAL SPRINGS, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA LONG BEACH, CITY OF 
FLORIDA NEW SMYRNA BEACH, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA PALO ALTO, CITY OF 
TEXAS PORT ARTHUR, CITY OF 
FLORIDA TAMARAC, CITY OF 
NEW JERSEY BAY HEAD, BOROUGH OF 
NEW YORK BAYVILLE, VILLAGE OF 
FLORIDA BONITA SPRINGS, CITY OF 

120655 32

480214 31

010153 31

220164 31

370017 31

120286 30

310069 30

120313 30

060352 30

220013 29

285252 29

125092 29

420380 29

040058 29

370092 29

480289 28

120673 28

280072 28

120078 28

485481 28

530085 28

090076 27

370133 27

150003 27

210298 27

125151 27

220160 27

060207 26

120261 26

125140 26

290315 26

345287 25

120121 25

370048 25

530158 25

120159 25

370181 25

255219 25

060299 25

320033 25

455418 25

345280 24

120033 24

060136 24

125132 24

060348 24

485499 24

120058 24

345281 23

360988 23

120680 23
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GEORGIA GWINNETT COUNTY * 
FLORIDA HOMESTEAD, CITY OF 
NEW JERSEY MANTOLOKING, BOROUGH OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA RICHLAND COUNTY* 
TEXAS BAYTOWN, CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA BEAUFORT, TOWN OF 
NEW JERSEY CAPE MAY POINT, BOROUGH OF 
FLORIDA GULF BREEZE, CITY OF 
ARIZONA YAVAPAI COUNTY * 
VIRGINIA CHINCOTEAGUE, TOWN OF 
NEW JERSEY HACKENSACK MEADOWLANDS COMMISSIO 
WASHINGTON PIERCE COUNTY* 
FLORIDA SEWALLS POINT, TOWN OF 
LOUISIANA SHREVEPORT, CITY OF 
FLORIDA TAYLOR COUNTY* 
MONTANA THREE FORKS, CITY OF 
NEW JERSEY WAYNE, TOWNSHIP OF 
GEORGIA ALBANY, CITY OF 
NEVADA CLARK COUNTY * 
VIRGINIA JAMES CITY COUNTY * 
WISCONSIN LA CROSSE, CITY OF 
WASHINGTON LEWIS COUNTY * 
MISSISSIPPI OCEAN SPRINGS, CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA ORIENTAL, TOWN OF 
GEORGIA BRUNSWICK,CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA CASWELL BEACH, TOWN OF 
OREGON GRANTS PASS, CITY OF 
FLORIDA LARGO, CITY OF 
FLORIDA PINELLAS PARK, CITY OF 
WASHINGTON SNOQUALMIE, CITY OF 
MAINE WELLS, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA BAL HARBOUR, VILLAGE OF 
CALIFORNIA CONTRA COSTA COUNTY* 
FLORIDA FORT WALTON BEACH, CITY OF 
FLORIDA ORMOND BEACH, CITY OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA PAWLEYS ISLAND, TOWN OF 
NEW MEXICO ROSWELL, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA SACRAMENTO COUNTY * 
INDIANA VANDERBURGH COUNTY * 
LOUISIANA BAKER, CITY OF 
COLORADO BOULDER COUNTY * 
FLORIDA DEERFIELD BEACH, CITY OF 
TENNESSEE ELIZABETHTON, CITY OF 
MISSISSIPPI GAUTIER, CITY OF 
FLORIDA ORANGE COUNTY * 
VIRGINIA ROANOKE, CITY OF 
LOUISIANA TANGIPAHOA PARISH* 
FLORIDA VENICE, CITY OF 
ARIZONA MARICOPA COUNTY* 
FLORIDA PLANTATION, CITY OF 
NEW MEXICO PORTALES, CITY OF 

130322 23

120645 23

340383 23

450170 23

485456 22

375346 22

345289 22

120275 22

040093 22

510002 21

340570 21

530138 21

120164 21

220036 21

120302 21

300029 21

345327 21

130075 20

320003 20

510201 20

555562 20

530102 20

285259 20

370279 20

130093 19

370391 19

410108 19

125122 19

120251 19

530090 19

230158 19

120636 18

060025 18

120174 18

125136 18

450255 18

350006 18

060262 18

180256 18

225193 17

080023 17

125101 17

475425 17

280332 17

120179 17

510130 17

220206 17

125154 17

040037 16

120054 16

350054 16
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FLORIDA SAFETY HARBOR, CITY OF 
FLORIDA BAY HARBOR ISLANDS, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA CAPE CARTERET, TOWN OF 
OREGON CENTRAL POINT, CITY OF 
VIRGINIA FAIRFAX COUNTY * 
NEW YORK FREEPORT, VILLAGE OF 
MISSISSIPPI LONG BEACH, CITY OF 
OREGON PORTLAND, CITY OF 
WASHINGTON SUMAS, CITY OF 
FLORIDA SURFSIDE, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA WATAUGA COUNTY * 
CONNECTICUT WESTBROOK,TOWN OF 
IDAHO ADA COUNTY * 
NEW MEXICO ALAMOGORDO, CITY OF 
TEXAS BEAUMONT, CITY OF 
WASHINGTON CLARK COUNTY * 
GEORGIA DEKALB COUNTY * 
COLORADO FORT COLLINS, CITY OF 
MICHIGAN GIBRALTAR, CITY OF 
MASSACHUSETTS HARWICH, TOWN OF 
INDIANA KOSCIUSKO COUNTY* 
FLORIDA LAKE COUNTY * 
NORTH CAROLINA MANTEO, TOWN OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA NORTH CHARLESTON, CITY OF 
FLORIDA NORTH LAUDERDALE, CITY OF 
KENTUCKY OWENSBORO, CITY OF 
FLORIDA PANAMA CITY, CITY OF 
NEW HAMPSHIRE RYE, TOWN OF 
DELAWARE SOUTH BETHANY, TOWN OF 
COLORADO STEAMBOAT SPRINGS, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA VERO BEACH, CITY OF 
NEW YORK AMHERST, TOWN OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA BEAUFORT, CITY OF 
FLORIDA BOCA RATON, CITY OF 
IDAHO BONNER COUNTY* 
CALIFORNIA CLEARLAKE, CITY OF 
FLORIDA DELRAY BEACH, CITY OF 
WASHINGTON EVERSON, CITY OF 
FLORIDA FORT MYERS, CITY OF 
ARKANSAS GARLAND COUNTY * 
ARKANSAS JACKSONVILLE, CITY OF 
WASHINGTON LA CONNER, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA PITT COUNTY * 
ILLINOIS ROCK ISLAND COUNTY* 
CALIFORNIA SANTA CRUZ, CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA WAYNE COUNTY* 
MASSACHUSETTS WORCESTER, CITY OF 
LOUISIANA ZACHARY, CITY OF 
FLORIDA DAVIE, TOWN OF 
GEORGIA DOUGHERTY COUNTY * 
GEORGIA FULTON COUNTY * 

125143 16

120637 15

370046 15

410092 15

515525 15

360464 15

285257 15

410183 15

530204 15

120659 15

370251 15

090070 15

160001 14

350045 14

485457 14

530024 14

130065 14

080102 14

260226 14

250008 14

180121 14

120421 14

375355 14

450042 14

120049 14

210063 14

120012 14

330141 14

100051 14

080159 14

120124 14

360226 13

450026 13

120195 13

160206 13

060714 13

125102 13

530200 13

125106 13

050433 13

050180 13

530156 13

370372 13

170582 13

060355 13

370254 13

250349 13

220061 13

120035 12

130074 12

135160 12
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MICHIGAN LUNA PIER, CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA MECKLENBURG COUNTY * 
FLORIDA NORTH PORT, CITY OF 
FLORIDA OSCEOLA COUNTY * 
ARIZONA PIMA COUNTY * 
WASHINGTON SULTAN, CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA WILSON, CITY OF 
IDAHO BLAINE COUNTY * 
FLORIDA BRADENTON, CITY OF 
NEVADA CARSON CITY, CITY OF 
WYOMING CASPER, CITY OF 
MASSACHUSETTS CHATHAM, TOWN OF 
LOUISIANA DENHAM SPRINGS, CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA EDENTON, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA GOLDSBORO, CITY OF 
NEW JERSEY GREENWICH, TOWNSHIP OF 
NEW MEXICO LAS CRUCES, CITY OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA LEXINGTON COUNTY * 
SOUTH CAROLINA MEGGETT, TOWN OF 
CALIFORNIA MILPITAS, CITY OF 
LOUISIANA MORGAN CITY, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA NEWPORT BEACH, CITY OF 
LOUISIANA OUACHITA PARISH* 
MARYLAND PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY * 
TEXAS WICHITA FALLS, CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA WINSTON-SALEM, CITY OF 
COLORADO COLORADO SPRINGS, CITY OF 
FLORIDA DANIA BEACH, CITY OF 
COLORADO DENVER, CITY AND COUNTY OF 
ILLINOIS DES PLAINES, CITY OF 
FLORIDA EDGEWATER, CITY OF 
OREGON EUGENE, CITY OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA GEORGETOWN, CITY OF 
NORTH DAKOTA GRAND FORKS, CITY OF 
MASSACHUSETTS HAVERHILL, CITY OF 
ALASKA KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH 
FLORIDA LANTANA, TOWN OF 
TEXAS LUBBOCK, CITY OF 
IDAHO MOUNTAIN HOME, CITY OF 
NEW JERSEY RAHWAY, CITY OF 
FLORIDA YANKEETOWN, TOWN OF 
NEW MEXICO ALBUQUERQUE, CITY OF 
FLORIDA AVENTURA, CITY OF 
FLORIDA CALLAWAY, CITY OF 
WISCONSIN GREEN BAY, CITY OF 
FLORIDA JUPITER, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA LAYTON, CITY OF 
MONTANA MISSOULA COUNTY* 
OHIO NEW RICHMOND, VILLAGE OF 
FLORIDA PEMBROKE PINES, CITY OF 
OREGON ROCKAWAY, CITY OF 

260150 12

370158 12

120279 12

120189 12

040073 12

530173 12

370270 12

165167 11

120155 11

320001 11

560037 11

250004 11

220116 11

370062 11

370255 11

340204 11

355332 11

450129 11

450040 11

060344 11

220196 11

060227 11

220135 11

245208 11

480662 11

375360 11

080060 10

120034 10

080046 10

170081 10

120308 10

410122 10

450087 10

385365 10

250085 10

020012 10

120214 10

480452 10

160058 10

345314 10

120147 10

350002 9

120676 9

120005 9

550022 9

125119 9

120169 9

300048 9

390071 9

120053 9

410201 9
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CALIFORNIA SANTA BARBARA COUNTY * 
CALIFORNIA SANTA CLARA, CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA SOUTHPORT, CITY OF 
WASHINGTON THURSTON COUNTY * 
OKLAHOMA TULSA, CITY OF 
COLORADO ARVADA, CITY OF 
OREGON BENTON COUNTY * 
MASSACHUSETTS BRAINTREE, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA BREVARD, CITY OF 
IOWA DAVENPORT, CITY OF 
NEW MEXICO DONA ANA COUNTY * 
NORTH CAROLINA DURHAM COUNTY * 
ARIZONA FLAGSTAFF, CITY OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA GREENVILLE COUNTY * 
LOUISIANA GRETNA, CITY OF 
IDAHO HAILEY, CITY OF 
MARYLAND HARFORD COUNTY * 
FLORIDA HIGHLAND BEACH, TOWN OF 
ARKANSAS JONESBORO, CITY OF 
TENNESSEE KNOX COUNTY * 
ARKANSAS LITTLE ROCK, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA LOS ANGELES, CITY OF 
MICHIGAN MIDLAND, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA MOUNTAIN VIEW, CITY OF 
DELAWARE NEW CASTLE, CITY OF 
INDIANA NOBLESVILLE, CITY OF 
FLORIDA OKEECHOBEE COUNTY * 
ARIZONA PHOENIX, CITY OF 
VIRGINIA ROANOKE COUNTY * 
OREGON ROSEBURG, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA SAN JUAN CAPISTRANO, CITY OF 
FLORIDA SEMINOLE COUNTY* 
CONNECTICUT STONINGTON, BOROUGH OF 
FLORIDA SUNRISE, CITY OF 
OREGON TALENT, CITY OF 
MISSISSIPPI TUPELO, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA WATSONVILLE, CITY OF 
ILLINOIS WHEELING, VILLAGE OF 
NORTH CAROLINA BELHAVEN, TOWN OF 
ARIZONA CAMP VERDE, TOWN OF 
MONTANA CASCADE COUNTY * 
ARIZONA COCONINO COUNTY * 
INDIANA COLUMBUS, CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA CUMBERLAND COUNTY * 
TEXAS DALLAS, CITY OF 
KENTUCKY DAVIESS COUNTY * 
CALIFORNIA FAIRFIELD, CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA FORSYTH COUNTY * 
COLORADO FRISCO, TOWN OF 
COLORADO GUNNISON COUNTY * 
IDAHO KETCHUM, CITY OF 

060331 9

060350 9

370028 9

530188 9

405381 9

085072 8

410008 8

250233 8

370231 8

190242 8

350012 8

370085 8

040020 8

450089 8

225198 8

160022 8

240040 8

125111 8

050048 8

475433 8

050181 8

060137 8

260140 8

060347 8

100026 8

180082 8

120177 8

040051 8

510190 8

410067 8

060231 8

120289 8

090193 8

120328 8

410100 8

280100 8

060357 8

170173 8

370015 7

040131 7

300008 7

040019 7

180007 7

370076 7

480171 7

210062 7

060370 7

375349 7

080245 7

080078 7

160023 7
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FLORIDA LEVY COUNTY * 
CALIFORNIA LOS ANGELES COUNTY* 
FLORIDA LYNN HAVEN, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA MORGAN HILL, CITY OF 
IDAHO MOSCOW, CITY OF 
FLORIDA NEPTUNE BEACH, CITY OF 
FLORIDA ORLANDO, CITY OF 
FLORIDA PORT ST. LUCIE, CITY OF 
VIRGINIA PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY * 
CALIFORNIA SACRAMENTO, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA SANTA CLARITA, CITY OF 
NEW JERSEY SPRING LAKE, BOROUGH OF 
ARIZONA TUCSON, CITY OF 
IDAHO TWIN FALLS, CITY OF 
WISCONSIN WINNEBAGO COUNTY * 
FLORIDA ALACHUA COUNTY* 
NEW MEXICO BERNALILLO COUNTY * 
VIRGINIA BRIDGEWATER, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA CABARRUS COUNTY * 
WASHINGTON CENTRALIA, CITY OF 
WYOMING CHEYENNE, CITY OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA COLLETON COUNTY* 
OHIO FAIRFIELD, CITY OF 
MONTANA FLATHEAD COUNTY* 
TEXAS FRIENDSWOOD, CITY OF 
TEXAS GARLAND, CITY OF 
NEW YORK GREECE, TOWN OF 
COLORADO GUNNISON, CITY OF 
MICHIGAN HAMBURG, TOWNSHIP OF 
FLORIDA HILLSBORO BEACH, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA LAKE WORTH, CITY OF 
WYOMING LARAMIE COUNTY* 
KENTUCKY LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GO 
KENTUCKY LOUISVILLE, CITY OF (USE CID 210120) 
FLORIDA MARGATE, CITY OF 
KENTUCKY PAINTSVILLE, CITY OF 
TEXAS PEARLAND, CITY OF 
FLORIDA PONCE INLET, TOWN OF 
ARIZONA PRESCOTT, CITY OF 
KENTUCKY ROWAN COUNTY * 
FLORIDA ST. AUGUSTINE BEACH, CITY OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA AIKEN COUNTY* 
ALASKA ANCHORAGE, MUNICIPALITY OF 
TEXAS ARLINGTON, CITY OF 
FLORIDA ATLANTIC BEACH, CITY OF 
ALABAMA BIRMINGHAM, CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA BOONE, TOWN OF 
OREGON CANNON BEACH, CITY OF 
FLORIDA CARRABELLE, CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA CEDAR POINT, TOWN OF 
OKLAHOMA CHICKASHA, CITY OF 

120145 7

065043 7

120009 7

060346 7

160090 7

120079 7

120186 7

120287 7

510119 7

060266 7

060729 7

340329 7

040076 7

160120 7

550537 7

120001 6

350001 6

510134 6

370036 6

530103 6

560030 6

450056 6

390038 6

300023 6

485468 6

485471 6

360417 6

080080 6

260118 6

120040 6

120213 6

560029 6

210067 6

210122 6

120047 6

210127 6

480077 6

120312 6

040098 6

210203 6

125146 6

450002 5

020005 5

485454 5

120075 5

010116 5

370253 5

410029 5

120090 5

370465 5

400234 5
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FLORIDA COCONUT CREEK, CITY OF 
GEORGIA COLUMBUS, CITY OF 
MICHIGAN DEARBORN HEIGHTS, CITY OF 
TENNESSEE GATLINBURG, CITY OF 
NEW JERSEY HAMILTON, TOWNSHIP OF 
MISSISSIPPI HINDS COUNTY* 
INDIANA INDIANAPOLIS, CITY OF 
WEST VIRGINIA JEFFERSON COUNTY * 
CALIFORNIA KERN COUNTY* 
NORTH CAROLINA KINSTON, CITY OF 
COLORADO LAKEWOOD, CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA LENOIR COUNTY * 
FLORIDA MANALAPAN, TOWN OF 
COLORADO MANITOU SPRINGS, CITY OF 
MISSISSIPPI MERIDIAN, CITY OF 
RHODE ISLAND MIDDLETOWN, TOWN OF 
CALIFORNIA MONTEREY COUNTY * 
ARIZONA NAVAJO COUNTY * 
MASSACHUSETTS NORTON, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA PENSACOLA, CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA PINE KNOLL SHORES, TOWN OF 
COLORADO PITKIN COUNTY* 
OREGON POLK COUNTY* 
NEW JERSEY RIDGEWOOD, VILLAGE OF 
GEORGIA ROSWELL, CITY OF 
IDAHO SHOSHONE COUNTY * 
SOUTH CAROLINA SUMTER, CITY OF 
TEXAS TAYLOR LAKE VILLAGE, CITY OF 
FLORIDA TITUSVILLE, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA VACAVILLE, CITY OF 
MONTANA YELLOWSTONE COUNTY * 
MAINE YORK, TOWN OF 
MICHIGAN ZILWAUKEE, CITY OF 
ILLINOIS ADAMS COUNTY* 
COLORADO ALAMOSA COUNTY * 
OREGON ALBANY, CITY OF 
OREGON BANDON, CITY OF 
TEXAS BASTROP COUNTY * 
TEXAS CLEBURNE, CITY OF 
FLORIDA COLUMBIA COUNTY* 
MICHIGAN COMMERCE, TOWNSHIP OF 
GEORGIA DECATUR, CITY OF 
TEXAS DENTON, CITY OF 
GEORGIA DULUTH, CITY OF 
IDAHO EAGLE, CITY OF 
LOUISIANA GONZALES, CITY OF 
TEXAS GRAND PRAIRIE, CITY OF 
INDIANA HANCOCK COUNTY * 
IDAHO KOOTENAI COUNTY * 
MONTANA LEWIS AND CLARK COUNTY * 
ILLINOIS LISLE, VILLAGE OF 

120031 5

135158 5

260221 5

475426 5

340246 5

280070 5

180159 5

540065 5

060075 5

370145 5

085075 5

370144 5

120215 5

080063 5

280096 5

445401 5

060195 5

040066 5

250060 5

120082 5

370267 5

080287 5

410186 5

340067 5

130088 5

160114 5

450184 5

485513 5

125152 5

060373 5

300142 5

230159 5

260285 5

170001 4

080009 4

410137 4

410043 4

481193 4

485462 4

120070 4

260473 4

135159 4

480194 4

130098 4

160003 4

220015 4

485472 4

180419 4

160076 4

300038 4

170211 4
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FLORIDA MARION COUNTY * 
FLORIDA MELBOURNE, CITY OF 
FLORIDA MIAMI SHORES VILLAGE, VILLAGE OF 
NEW JERSEY MULLICA, TOWNSHIP OF 
NORTH CAROLINA NEWPORT, TOWN OF 
CALIFORNIA NOVATO, CITY OF 
MAINE OLD TOWN, CITY OF 
FLORIDA PARKER, CITY OF 
MISSISSIPPI PASCAGOULA, CITY OF 
ALABAMA PELL CITY, CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA PLYMOUTH, TOWN OF 
MAINE PORTLAND, CITY OF 
KENTUCKY PRESTONSBURG, CITY OF 
DELAWARE REHOBOTH BEACH, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA SAN LUIS OBISPO, CITY OF 
TEXAS SAN MARCOS, CITY OF 
ARIZONA SHOW LOW, CITY OF 
FLORIDA SOUTH MIAMI, CITY OF 
FLORIDA SUMTER COUNTY * 
IDAHO SUN VALLEY, CITY OF 
MICHIGAN TAYLOR, CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA WASHINGTON COUNTY* 
MISSISSIPPI WAVELAND, CITY OF 
FLORIDA WELLINGTON, VILLAGE OF 
FLORIDA WEST PALM BEACH, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA YUBA COUNTY * 
COLORADO ARAPAHOE COUNTY * 
MISSISSIPPI BAY ST. LOUIS, CITY OF 
TEXAS BENBROOK, CITY OF 
PENNSYLVANIA BLOOMSBURG, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA BOYNTON BEACH, CITY OF 
WASHINGTON CHEHALIS, CITY OF 
OREGON CORVALLIS, CITY OF 
ILLINOIS COUNTRY CLUB HILLS, CITY OF 
TEXAS DUNCANVILLE, CITY OF 
CONNECTICUT EAST LYME, TOWN OF 
NORTH DAKOTA FARGO, CITY OF 
GEORGIA FAYETTE COUNTY * 
CALIFORNIA FREMONT,CITY OF 
LOUISIANA FRENCH SETTLEMENT, VILLAGE OF 
PENNSYLVANIA GRANVILLE, TOWNSHIP OF 
FLORIDA HIGHLANDS COUNTY * 
ALABAMA HOMEWOOD, CITY OF 
COLORADO JEFFERSON COUNTY * 
KANSAS LAWRENCE, CITY OF 
PENNSYLVANIA LEWISTOWN, BOROUGH OF 
FLORIDA MANGONIA PARK, TOWN OF 
OREGON MARION COUNTY* 
OREGON MEDFORD, CITY OF 
FLORIDA MIRAMAR, CITY OF 
LOUISIANA MONROE, CITY OF 

120160 4

120025 4

120652 4

340517 4

370049 4

060178 4

230112 4

120011 4

285260 4

010189 4

370249 4

230051 4

210072 4

105086 4

060310 4

485505 4

040069 4

120658 4

120296 4

160024 4

260728 4

370247 4

285262 4

125157 4

120229 4

060427 4

080011 3

285251 3

480586 3

420339 3

120196 3

530104 3

410009 3

170078 3

480173 3

090096 3

385364 3

130432 3

065028 3

220117 3

421134 3

120111 3

015006 3

080087 3

200090 3

420687 3

120216 3

410154 3

410096 3

120048 3

220136 3
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NEW YORK NIAGARA FALLS, CITY OF 
KENTUCKY NICHOLASVILLE, CITY OF 
FLORIDA NORTH PALM BEACH, VILLAGE OF 
FLORIDA OCEAN RIDGE, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA PALM BEACH SHORES, TOWN OF 
CALIFORNIA PETALUMA, CITY OF 
KENTUCKY PIKEVILLE, CITY OF 
MASSACHUSETTS PLYMOUTH, TOWN OF 
CALIFORNIA REDDING, CITY OF 
ILLINOIS RIVERWOODS, VILLAGE OF 
NEW JERSEY ROCHELLE PARK, TOWNSHIP OF 
MAINE SACO, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA SALINAS, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA SANTA CLARA COUNTY* 
FLORIDA SEBASTIAN, CITY OF 
COLORADO SILVERTHORNE, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA SOUTH DAYTONA, CITY OF 
OREGON STANFIELD, CITY OF 
VIRGINIA WACHAPREAGUE, TOWN OF 
ILLINOIS ADDISON, VILLAGE OF 
COLORADO ALAMOSA, CITY OF 
MAINE AUBURN, CITY OF 
IDAHO BANNOCK COUNTY * 
OKLAHOMA BLACKWELL, CITY OF 
LOUISIANA BOSSIER CITY, CITY OF 
NEW JERSEY BRICK, TOWNSHIP OF 
COLORADO BRUSH, CITY OF 
WEST VIRGINIA BUCKHANNON, CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA CALDWELL COUNTY * 
COLORADO CANON CITY, CITY OF 
TEXAS CARROLLTON, CITY OF 
COLORADO CHERRY HILLS VILLAGE, CITY OF 
ARIZONA CLARKDALE, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA COOPER CITY, CITY OF 
GEORGIA CRISP COUNTY* 
IOWA DES MOINES, CITY OF 
OKLAHOMA DEWEY, CITY OF 
ILLINOIS DOWNERS GROVE, VILLAGE OF 
NEW YORK EAST ROCKAWAY, VILLAGE OF 
COLORADO EL PASO COUNTY* 
INDIANA EVANSVILLE, CITY OF 
FLORIDA FLAGLER BEACH, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA FRESNO COUNTY * 
CALIFORNIA FRESNO, CITY OF 
MISSISSIPPI GREENVILLE, CITY OF 
MISSISSIPPI HATTIESBURG, CITY OF 
NEVADA HENDERSON, CITY OF 
FLORIDA HIALEAH, CITY OF 
LOUISIANA HOUMA, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA HUNTINGTON BEACH, CITY OF 
MISSOURI INDEPENDENCE,CITY OF 

360506 3

210126 3

120217 3

125134 3

125137 3

060379 3

210193 3

250278 3

060360 3

170387 3

340070 3

230155 3

060202 3

060337 3

120123 3

080201 3

120314 3

410213 3

510005 3

170198 2

080010 2

230001 2

160009 2

400078 2

220033 2

345285 2

080130 2

540199 2

370039 2

080068 2

480167 2

080013 2

040095 2

120032 2

130504 2

190227 2

400221 2

170204 2

360463 2

080059 2

180257 2

120087 2

065029 2

060048 2

280179 2

280053 2

320005 2

120643 2

220220 2

065034 2

290172 2
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NEW HAMPSHIRE KEENE, CITY OF 
NEW YORK LACKAWANNA, CITY OF 
NEW JERSEY LINDEN, CITY OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA MCCLELLANVILLE, TOWN OF 
OHIO MEDINA COUNTY * 
COLORADO MESA COUNTY * 
TEXAS MIDLAND, CITY OF 
MONTANA MILES CITY, CITY OF 
VERMONT MONTPELIER, CITY OF 
DELAWARE NEWARK,CITY OF 
MARYLAND NORTH BEACH, CITY OF 
NEW JERSEY NORTH PLAINFIELD, BOROUGH OF 
ILLINOIS NORTH UTICA, VILLAGE OF 
ILLINOIS NORTHBROOK, VILLAGE OF 
MICHIGAN NOVI, CITY OF 
FLORIDA OAKLAND PARK, CITY OF 
ILLINOIS ORLAND HILLS, VILLAGE OF 
OHIO OTTAWA, VILLAGE OF 
WISCONSIN OZAUKEE COUNTY * 
FLORIDA PALM BAY, CITY OF 
NEW JERSEY PARSIPPANY-TROY HILLS, TOWNSHIP OF 
WEST VIRGINIA PHILIPPI, CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA PINEVILLE, TOWN OF 
CALIFORNIA PLACER COUNTY* 
ALABAMA PRATTVILLE, CITY OF 
LOUISIANA RAYNE, CITY OF 
MISSISSIPPI RIDGELAND, CITY OF 
OREGON ROGUE RIVER, CITY OF 
MICHIGAN SAGINAW, TOWNSHIP OF 
OKLAHOMA SAND SPRINGS, CITY OF 
ILLINOIS SANGAMON COUNTY * 
NEW YORK SCARSDALE, VILLAGE OF 
PENNSYLVANIA SHALER, TOWNSHIP OF 
FLORIDA SHALIMAR, TOWN OF 
LOUISIANA SORRENTO, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA SOUTH PALM BEACH, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA ST. MARKS, TOWN OF 
MICHIGAN STERLING HEIGHTS, CITY OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA SUMTER COUNTY * 
FLORIDA SUWANNEE COUNTY* 
CALIFORNIA TEHAMA, CITY OF 
MASSACHUSETTS TEWKSBURY, TOWN OF 
OREGON TILLAMOOK, CITY OF 
ILLINOIS TINLEY PARK, VILLAGE OF 
NORTH CAROLINA VANDEMERE, TOWN OF 
LOUISIANA WALKER, TOWN OF 
NORTH CAROLINA WASHINGTON PARK, TOWN OF 
OHIO WEST CARROLLTON, CITY OF 
ARKANSAS WEST MEMPHIS, CITY OF 
WASHINGTON YAKIMA COUNTY * 
FLORIDA ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, CITY OF 

330023 2

360247 2

340467 2

450039 2

390378 2

080115 2

480477 2

300014 2

505518 2

100025 2

240012 2

345307 2

170822 2

170132 2

260175 2

120050 2

170172 2

390472 2

550310 2

120404 2

340355 2

540004 2

370160 2

060239 2

010002 2

220008 2

280110 2

410098 2

260190 2

400211 2

170912 2

360932 2

421101 2

120579 2

220016 2

120227 2

120316 2

260128 2

450182 2

120300 2

060400 2

250218 2

410202 2

170169 2

370438 2

220121 2

370268 2

390419 2

050055 2

530217 2

120290 1
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FLORIDA APOPKA, CITY OF 
ARKANSAS ARKADELPHIA, CITY OF 
TENNESSEE ATHENS, CITY OF 
WASHINGTON AUBURN, CITY OF 
COLORADO AURORA, CITY OF 
INDIANA BARTHOLOMEW COUNTY * 
WASHINGTON BELLEVUE, CITY OF 
VERMONT BENNINGTON, TOWN OF 
ARKANSAS BENTON COUNTY* 
UTAH BOUNTIFUL, CITY OF 
MONTANA BOZEMAN, CITY OF 
VERMONT BRATTLEBORO, TOWN OF 
TENNESSEE BRISTOL, CITY OF 
FLORIDA CAPE CANAVERAL, CITY OF 
MARYLAND CAROLINE COUNTY * 
ILLINOIS CARPENTERSVILLE, VILLAGE OF 
GEORGIA CHEROKEE COUNTY* 
ARIZONA COCHISE COUNTY* 
CALIFORNIA CORTE MADERA, TOWN OF 
ILLINOIS DE KALB, CITY OF 
ILLINOIS DEERFIELD, VILLAGE OF 
COLORADO DELTA, CITY OF 
LOUISIANA DERIDDER, CITY OF 
GEORGIA DOUGLAS COUNTY * 
WISCONSIN EAU CLAIRE, CITY OF 
OKLAHOMA EDMOND, CITY OF 
IDAHO ELMORE COUNTY * 
COLORADO ENGLEWOOD, CITY OF 
WASHINGTON EPHRATA, CITY OF 
NEW YORK ERWIN, TOWN OF 
PENNSYLVANIA ETNA, BOROUGH OF 
NEW MEXICO FARMINGTON, CITY OF 
MAINE FARMINGTON, TOWN OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA FLORENCE, CITY OF 
ILLINOIS FLOSSMOOR, VILLAGE OF 
INDIANA FORT WAYNE, CITY OF 
KENTUCKY FRANKFORT, CITY OF 
MICHIGAN FRASER, TOWNSHIP OF 
COLORADO FREMONT COUNTY * 
ARIZONA GILBERT, TOWN OF 
MONTANA GREAT FALLS, CITY OF 
FLORIDA GULF STREAM, TOWN OF 
MAINE HALLOWELL, CITY OF 
FLORIDA HOLLY HILL, CITY OF 
ALABAMA HOOVER, CITY OF 
ARKANSAS HOT SPRINGS, CITY OF 
WASHINGTON ISSAQUAH, CITY OF 
FLORIDA JACKSON COUNTY * 
PENNSYLVANIA JERSEY SHORE, BOROUGH OF 
TENNESSEE KNOXVILLE, CITY OF 
FLORIDA LAKE CLARKE SHORES, TOWN OF 

120180 1

050029 1

470211 1

530073 1

080002 1

180006 1

530074 1

500013 1

050419 1

490039 1

300028 1

500126 1

470182 1

125094 1

240130 1

170322 1

130424 1

040012 1

065023 1

170182 1

170361 1

080043 1

220027 1

130306 1

550128 1

400252 1

160212 1

085074 1

530051 1

360774 1

421062 1

350067 1

230057 1

450078 1

170091 1

180003 1

210075 1

260657 1

080067 1

040044 1

300010 1

125109 1

230069 1

125112 1

010123 1

050084 1

530079 1

120125 1

420642 1

475434 1

120211 1
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MINNESOTA LAKE ST. CROIX BEACH, CITY OF 
FLORIDA LAKELAND, CITY OF 
OKLAHOMA LAWTON, CITY OF 
PENNSYLVANIA LEWISBURG, BOROUGH OF 
MAINE LEWISTON, CITY OF 
NORTH CAROLINA LEXINGTON, CITY OF 
OHIO LICKING COUNTY * 
FLORIDA LIGHTHOUSE POINT, CITY OF 
FLORIDA MADISON COUNTY* 
TEXAS MATAGORDA COUNTY * 
NEVADA MESQUITE, CITY OF 
PENNSYLVANIA MILTON, BOROUGH OF 
MONTANA MISSOULA, CITY OF 
UTAH MOAB, CITY OF 
WASHINGTON MONROE, CITY OF 
PENNSYLVANIA MONROE, TOWNSHIP OF 
ILLINOIS MOUNT PROSPECT, VILLAGE OF 
PENNSYLVANIA NEWPORT, BOROUGH OF 
CONNECTICUT NEWTOWN, TOWN OF 
FLORIDA NICEVILLE, CITY OF 
MAINE NORRIDGEWOCK, TOWN OF 
UTAH NORTH OGDEN, CITY OF 
TEXAS NORTH RICHLAND HILLS, CITY OF 
ILLINOIS OAK BROOK, VILLAGE OF 
FLORIDA OCALA, CITY OF 
TEXAS ODESSA, CITY OF 
KANSAS OLATHE, CITY OF 
MAINE OLD ORCHARD BEACH, TOWN OF 
ILLINOIS PALATINE, VILLAGE OF 
FLORIDA PALM COAST, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA PALM SPRINGS, CITY OF 
FLORIDA PALM SPRINGS, VILLAGE OF 
MICHIGAN PARK, TOWNSHIP OF 
ILLINOIS PEORIA COUNTY * 
SOUTH CAROLINA PICKENS COUNTY * 
IDAHO POCATELLO, CITY OF 
FLORIDA PORT ST JOE, CITY OF 
MICHIGAN PORTAGE, CITY OF 
OHIO PREBLE COUNTY * 
UTAH PROVO, CITY OF 
SOUTH DAKOTA RAPID CITY, CITY OF 
TEXAS RICHARDSON, CITY OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA ROCKVILLE, TOWN OF 
CALIFORNIA SAN LEANDRO, CITY OF 
OREGON SCIO, CITY OF 
WYOMING SHERIDAN, CITY OF 
MAINE SOUTH BERWICK, TOWN OF 
ILLINOIS SOUTH HOLLAND, VILLAGE OF 
NEW YORK SOUTHPORT, TOWN OF 
MAINE SOUTHWEST HARBOR, TOWN OF 
ILLINOIS ST. CHARLES, CITY OF 

275240 1

120267 1

400049 1

420831 1

230004 1

370081 1

390328 1

125125 1

120149 1

485489 1

320035 1

425384 1

300049 1

490072 1

530169 1

421020 1

170129 1

420754 1

090011 1

120338 1

230178 1

490214 1

480607 1

170214 1

120330 1

480206 1

200173 1

230153 1

175170 1

120684 1

060257 1

120223 1

260185 1

170533 1

450166 1

160012 1

120099 1

260577 1

390460 1

490159 1

465420 1

480184 1

450249 1

060013 1

410144 1

560044 1

230157 1

170163 1

360156 1

230293 1

170330 1
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FLORIDA ST. CLOUD, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA STOCKTON, CITY OF 
FLORIDA SUNNY ISLES BEACH, CITY OF 
PENNSYLVANIA UPPER ST. CLAIR, TOWNSHIP OF 
ALASKA VALDEZ, CITY OF 
CALIFORNIA WALNUT CREEK, CITY OF 
WISCONSIN WATERTOWN, CITY OF 
WISCONSIN WAUPUN, CITY OF 
LOUISIANA WEST BATON ROUGE PARISH* 
ALABAMA WETUMPKA, CITY OF 
PENNSYLVANIA WILKES-BARRE, CITY OF 
ILLINOIS WILLOWBROOK, VILLAGE OF 
FLORIDA WINTER SPRINGS, CITY OF 
ILLINOIS WOOD DALE, CITY OF 
GEORGIA WORTH COUNTY* 

120191 1

060302 1

120688 1

421119 1

020094 1

065070 1

550107 1

550108 1

220239 1

010070 1

420631 1

170222 1

120295 1

170224 1

130196 1
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